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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Planning Commission of the City of Portage,
Wisconsin will consider the granting of a Conditional Use Permit to City of Refuge
Church for parcel 2430.02; 111 E. Skaters Way, City of Portage, Columbia County,

Wisconsin.

A PUBLIC HEARING on the request for a Conditional Use Permit for a Church or
Ministry Facility in a B4 Zoning District Under ordinance 90-36 (2) will be considered at
the Municipal Building in Portage, Columbia County, Wisconsin on Monday, July 20,
2015 at 6:20 p.m.

ALL INTERESTED PERSONS may appear in person or by their agent for the purpose
of offering proof in support of their position, opposing or endorsing the granting of this

Conditional Use Permit to said property.

DATED this 19" of June, 2015.

By

Robert G. Redelings, P.E.
Director of Public Works

PLEASE PUBLISH
July 6, 2015
July 13, 2015



“l would like to call this public hearing before the Plan Commission to order. This hearing is being held in accordance
with Section 62.23(7)(d) of the Wisconsin Statutes, to consider actions or amendments relating to Chapter 90 of the City
of Portage Code of Ordinances governing Zoning.”

“l would like to introduce committee members present:

Mayor Bill Tierney-Chair
Mike Charles

Robert Redelings

Jan Bauman

Brian Zirbes- Vice Chair
Pete Tofson

Carolyn Hamre

“Staff present are:

Bob Redelings-Director of Public Works
Steve Sobiek- Director of Business Development/Planning
Shawn Murphy-City Administrator.”

“The following procedures will govern these proceedings:

e The Commission will hear the petition as it is printed in the agenda.

e | will open the petition’s Public Hearing and then ask staff to provide a brief explanation of the item. | will then
ask the petitioner or their agent if there is anything they wish to add to the staff explanation of their proposal,
after which the Commission may ask questions of staff or petitioner.

o We will then give any interested parties in favor of the petition the opportunity to be heard. The chair will then
give parties wishing to object to the petition an opportunity to be heard.

e The petitioner will then be given the opportunity to respond to questions or request for clarification(s) in the
application, if they desire

e The Commission will debate and make its decision after the public hearing is closed and as the petition appears
on the meeting agenda.”

“In regard to petition for Conditional Use permit, please note the committee’s decision on the Conditional Use Permit is
a decision solely of the Commission. It does not go to the City Council. The decision of the Commission is final.”

‘FINALLY, THERE WILL BE NO DEBATE ON THE FLOOR. ALL QUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THE PETITION WILL BE DIRECTED
TO THE CHAIR. Anyone wishing to speak will approach the chair and for the record provide their full name and address.”
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“We are now ready to begin the hearing- | declare the public hearing to be open.

It is a Conditional Use Request for a Ministry Facility to City of Refuge Church on parcel 2430.02 at 111 Skater’s Way,
Portage, Wisconsin; Reverend Justin J.0. Boyle, petitioner. Staff will begin the hearing with their report.

Is the petitioner present? Do you have anything you wish to add to the staff report?
Is there anyone here who would like to speak in favor of the petition? (3 times)

Is there anyone here who would like to speak against the petition? (3 times)

Does the petitioner wish to offer any response to questions or clarifying comments?

mooOw P

| declare this public hearing closed!”



Staff Report

On Conditional Use permit (CUP) for City of Refuge Church for a church/ministry facility on parcel
2430.02; 111 Skaters Way, Portage, Wisconsin.

The applicant is seeking a conditional use permit for an indoor institutional use which is required by the
City’s Code of Ordinances.

In accordance with section 90-472 (6) of the City’s Code of Ordinances, the Business Development and
Planning Director presents the following findings:

1. The conditional use, itself, is in existence and is in harmony with the recommendations of the
comprehensive plan.

2. The Conditional Use will not result in a substantial or undue adverse impact on nearby property,
the character of the neighborhood, environment, traffic, parking, public improvements, public
property, or other matters affecting the public health, safety, or general welfare, either as they
now exist or as they may be in the future. Section 90-57 (3) (c) 1 requires a minimum parking
requirement (indoor institutional use-church) of one space per five seats at the maximum
capacity. The Church estimates its maximum capacity service at 30-50. Because off street
parking is not available, a street use permit and/or agreement would be required for Skaters
Way.

An additional restroom is required for this assembly use by Code. The building owner has
indicated that he could install the additional restroom in November, 2015.

3. The Conditional Use maintains the desired consistency of land uses and development related to
the environs of the subject property. Section 90-57 (3) (b) states that a minimum of 50’
separate an indoor institutional use facility from any residentially zoned facility. This 50’
separation is met.

4. The Conditional Use is located in an area that will be adequately served by, and will not impose
an undue burden, on any of the improvements, facilities, utilities or services provided by public
agencies serving the subject property.

5. The potential public benefits outweigh any and all potential adverse impacts of the proposed
conditional use, after taking into consideration the applicant’s proposal and any requirements
recommended by the applicant to ameliorate such impacts.

Additionally, as a result of the public hearing notice, the City did not receive any comments regarding
the conditional use.






City of Portage
Plan Commission Meeting
Monday, July 20, 2015
Public Hearing, 6:20 p.m.
Regular Meeting, 6:30 p.m.
City Municipal Building, 115 West Pleasant Street
Conference Room Two
Agenda

Members: Mayor Bill Tierney, Chairperson; Robert Redelings, City Engineer, Jan

Bauman, Carolyn Hamre, Brian Zirbes, Peter Tofson, Mike Charles

Public Hearing — 6:20 pm

To consider a conditional use permit for City of Refuge Church for parcel
2430.02, 111 E. Skaters Way, City of Portage, Columbia County, Wisconsin

Regular Meeting — 6:30 pm

10.

Roll call
Approval of minutes from previous meeting.

Discussion and Possible Action on Conditional Use Permit for City of
Refuge Church

Discussion and Possible Action on Encapsys building expansion.
Discussion and Possible action on Rolling Woods leasing office.

Discussion and Possible action on Pflanz, Mantey, Mendrala Funeral
Home parking lot development

Discussion and Possible action on Cardinal F.G. Sub Station Building.

Discussion and Possible action on Divine Savior Parking Lot
reconfiguration

Discussion and Possible action on Sign Ordinance.

Adjournment



City of Portage
Plan Commission Meeting
Monday, June 15, 2015, 6:30 p.m.
City Municipal Building, 115 West Pleasant Street
Conference Room Two

Members present: Mayor Bill Tierney, Chairperson; Robert Redelings, City
Engineer, Mike Charles, Jan Bauman, Carolyn Hamres, Brian Zirbes
and Peter Tofson.

Others present: Marianne Hanson, Bill Cartwright, LaDonna Devine, Ken Jahn,
Marilyn Jahn, Administrator Murphy, Director Sobiek; Bill Welsh and
Craig Sauer

Public Informational Meeting on Sign Ordinance Revisions — 6:30pm

Director Sobiek reviewed the proposed sign ordinance revision draft.

He indicated there will be provision added to the draft to allow for a variance
procedure. He also indicated language would be offered allowing businesses to
maintain non-conforming signs until the sign was replaced.

Interchangeable noncommercial message signs will also be defined.

Ms. Hanson suggested allowing or permitting of large balloons, or inflatable
blimp-like signs. She was also concerned about the ability of merchants to utilize
sandwich boards to aide their businesses with the current 4 square foot limitation
on sandwich boards.

Mr. Jahn indicated many premade sandwich boards now on the market measure
approximately 3 feet by 2 feet.

Jahn suggested aligning the time period that election signs are allowed up
currently 60 days in the new draft, to be aligned with state election law that
governs the

Jahn suggested allowing businesses to have multiple signs, similar to a multi-
business development, if they have offered a variety of different services as a full
service auto dealership does.

Jahn indicated some cities, including Madison, have removed their sign
ordinance from zoning code for easier Code enforcement.

Regular Meeting

1. Roll call

2. Approval of minutes from previous meeting.

Page 1 of 3



Motion by Charles, second by Bauman to approve the minutes from the May
meeting. Motion passed 7 to 0 on call of the roll.

3. Discussion and possible action on sign ordinance revisions

Tofson indicated removing the ten year sign compliance requirement as
contained in the current draft, as previously discussed by Mr. Sobiek.

Hamre suggested allowing business directional signage up to 4 square feet in
sign area if erected on private property.

Hamre was concerned about downtown and other city merchants unable to
advertise with sandwich boards with the current draft’s 4 square foot limitation.
Consensus of the Commission to increase this to 6 square feet per side in
surface area.

Tofson urged consideration of reducing the wind load requirement.

Hamre suggested reviewing the two flag sections for uniformity, and adding U.S.
and state flag applicability in the U.S. flag code etiquette addition.

Motion by Mayor Tierney, second by Director Redelings, to have Staff present
the latest sign ordinance revision draft, with changes from this meeting, at the
July meeting and have a public hearing at the August meeting. Motion passed 7-
0 on a call of the roll.

4. Discussion and possible action on Bill Cartwright Office Building

Director Redelings reviewed the office building plan as submitted by Mr.
Cartwright. He indicated it complied with landscaping code by exceeding the
required point value and the lighting plan and photometrics were adequate to
light the parking lot properly. However, he indicated it was missing the required
stormwater management and utility plan.

Redelings also indicated that since it is an office building with an address
on Washington Street, that a parking lot on Washington Street, including street
ingress and egress would be a better plan.

Mr. Cartwright indicated that that might be a good idea if the development was
retail oriented, which it is not, and that his submitted plan is symmetrical with his
adjoining lot to the south that has a back parking lot.

Mr. Cartwright indicated that Mr.Grothman is currently working on the stormwater
management plan and it should be completed soon and submitted to the City. He
also indicated that utilities run to the parcel although they are not shown on the
site plan.
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Mr. Zirbes indicated that the size and location of the stormwater pond might
change the building and parking lot locations.

The Commission discussed the possibility of holding a special plan Commission
meeting in early July to facilitate approval of the Cartwright office building plan.

Director Redelings indicated that he would consider granting a land disturbance
permit to Mr. Cartwright to facilitate start of site work before approval of the
development’s site plan.

Ms. DeVine inquired about the City assigning an address to the parcel. Mr.
Sobiek indicated he would facilitate this if he had not done so already.

Consensus to have Staff review the needed and outstanding plan items,
including the required stormwater plan after it is submitted by Mr. Cartwright. The
plan can then be placed on the Commission’s July meeting agenda for action.

5. Adjournment.

Motion by Charles, second by Tofson to adjourn. Motion passed 7 to 0 on call of
the roll.

The meeting concluded at 8:50 p.m.
Respectfully submitted

Steven Sobiek,
Director, Business Development and Planning
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Owner (s):
Garold D & Joyce M Kasten Living Trust dated
12/5/2007

Mailing Address:
Garold D & Joyce M Kasten Living Trust dated
12/5/2007

Page 1 of 1

Location:
NE-NE, Sect. 6, T12N, R9E
SE-NE, Sect. 6, T12N, R9E

School District:
4501 - Portage Community School

109 E Haertel Street
Portage, WI 53901
Tax Parcel ID Number:Tax District: Status:  Acres:
2430.02 11271-City of Portage Active 0.0000

Description - Comments (Please see Documents tab below for related documents. For a complete legal description, see recorded document.):
PRT OUT LOT 87. COM N LN HAERTEL & W LN HWY 51, E113.28' N24W54.6' N86E140' POB:N24W250'
S86W140' N24W1' N66E621 .3' $328.4' S66W350.9' POB. EXC .0828A R272-182 ALSO Lot 1, CSM 659-3-134 — See

Exceptions

Site Address (es): (Site address may not be verified and could be incorrect. DO NOT use the site address in lieu of legal description.)
109 East Haertel St Portage, WI 53901
111 Skater's Way Portage, WI 53901
111 Skater's Way A Portage, WI 53901
111 Skater's Way B Portage, W1 53901

109 East Haertel St Portage, WI 53901
111 Skater's Way Portage, WI 53901

http://ascent.co.columbia.wi.us/LandRecords/PropertyListing/RealEstate TaxParcel/Details... 7/14/2015
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Memorandum

TO: Plan Commission

FROM: Steve Sobiek, Director-Business Development and Planning
DATE: July 15, 2015

RE: Encapsys Building Expansion

CC: Shawn Murphy, City Administrator
Bob Redelings, City Engineer/ Public Works Director

The subject property is located on parcel 2521, at 2500 W. Wisconsin St The parcel is zoned M 2 Heavy
Industrial.

A complete plan set was submitted long with a completed Developer’s Checklist.

Stormwater detention was addressed for this building addition when their prior building expansion
project was approved. The project proposes the desired watermain loop with a new hydrant and a
replacement hydrant. The City will become the owners of the watermain. Specific requirements for the
watermain include a permanent 20’easement, Encapsys to provide construction observation to meet
DNR requirements and verification that no cross connection exists w/ Encapsys private water system.

Setback and landscaping plan and points meet Code requirements. Lighting as shown appears to be
adequate.
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NOTE: THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION AS SHOWN HEREON IS BASED,
IN PART, UPON INFORMATION FURNISHED BY THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY. WHILE
THIS INFCRMATION 1S BELIEVED 7O BE REUABLE, ITS ACCURACY AND
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EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN
BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES:.

THE € 5 NSIBLE FOR F » IHSTALLING, M. AND REMOVING BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH WASCONSIH DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (DHR) TECHMICAL STANDARDS.
THESE STANDARDS MAY BE FOUND ON THE DNR WEBSITE AT it

RIP~RAP SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 606, WIS-DOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR HIGHWAY AND
STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION, UNTIL TECHNICAL STANDARD 1065 IS COMPLETED BY THE DNR. THE
MINBHUM BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SPECIFIED FOR THIS PROJECT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

[ ] LAND APPLCATION OF POLYACRYLAKIDE (1050) [X] DE-WATERWG (1061)

[ ] WATER APPLICATION OF POLYMERS (1051) [ ] DITCH CHECK (1062)

[ ] NON-CHANNEL EROSION MAT (1052) [} SEDWENT TRAP (1063)

[ ] CHANNEL EROSION MAT (1053) [} SEDIMENT BASW (1064)

[ 1 VEGETATIVE BUFFER (1054) [ ] RP-RAP (1065)

[ ] SEDBIENT BALE BARRGER (1055) [ ] CONSTRUCTION DIVERSION (1066}

11 sy FENCE (1056)

[] GRADING PRACTICES (1087)

{X] TRACKING PAD & TIRE WASHING (1057) [X] DUST CONTROL (1068)

[X] MULCHING (1058)
{%] SEEDNG (1050)

[} TURBIDITY BARRER (1069)
[ ] SLT CURTAN (1070)

[X] STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION {1060) { ] MANUFACTURED PERIMETER PRODUCTS (1071}

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES AND BAPLEMENT BEST WANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO
PREVENT OR REDUCE ALL OF THE FOLLOWNG:

A DEPOSITION OR TRACKING OF SOL ONTO STREETS BY VEHICLES,

B. DISCHARGE OF SEDIMENT W70 STORM WATER INLETS.

€. DISCHARGE OF SEDIMENT INTO ADJACENT STREAMS, RIVERS, LAKES AND WETLANDS.
0. DISCHARGE OF SEIXMENT FROM DITCHES AND STORM SEWERS THAT FLOW OFFSITE.

E. OISCHARGE OF SEDINENT FROM DEWATERING ACTIVITIES
F. DISCHARGE OF SEDXMENT FROM SOL STOCKPILES EXISTING FOR 7 DAYS OR MORE
G. DISCHARGE OF SEDINENT FROM EROSIVE OUTLET FLOWS.
H, TRANSPORT OF CHEMICALS, CEMENT AND BUILDING MATERIALS BY RUNOFF.
L TRANSPORT OF UNTREATED VEHICLE AND WHEEL WASH WATER BY RUNOFF.
THE COMTRACTOR SHALL BIPLEMENT THE FOLLOWING PREVEMTATIVE MEASURES:

A. PRESERVE EXISTING VEGETATION WHENEVER POSSIBLE.

B. MIHIMIZE SOIL COMPACTIOH AND PRESERVE TOPSOAL.

C. WNIMZE LAND DISTURBANCES ON SLOPES OF 20X OR MORE.
0. MINIMIZE THE AMOUNT OF SO EXPOSED AT ANY ONE THE
E. DIVERT CLEAR WATER AWAY FROM DXPOSED SOLS.

F. TEMPORARLY STABIIZE EXPOSED SOLS THAT WL NOT BE ACTIVE FOR 14 DAYS OR MORE. USE MULCHING,
SEEDING, POLYACRYLANIDE OR GRAVELING TO STABILIZE.

G. PERMANENTLY STABRLIZE EXPOSED SOILS AS SOOMN AS POSSIBLE.
H. CONTRACTOR SHALL EDUCATE iTS EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS ABOUT PROPER SPI
OCEDURES. i A

RESPONSE PR

Ll PREVEN AND
F A SPEL OCCURS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EVACUATE THE AREA AND IMMEDIATELY KOTFY

THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, FIRE DEPARTWENT OR §11 EMERGENCY SYSTEM. IF NO FIRE, EXPLOSION OR LFE / HEALTH
NXT PERFORM CLEAN

SAFETY HAZARD EXISTS, THE

METHODS, NOT WET.
THE CONTRACTOR 1S

STEP IS TO CONTAIN THE SPIL AND | UP.  USE DRY CLEANUP

FOR REPAIRING OR REPLACING BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES DESTROYED AS A RESULT
BESY

RESPONSBLE
OF CONSTRUCTION ACTVITIES BY THE END OF THE WORK DAY, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSELE FOR REPLAGING

HMANAGEMERT PRACTICES TEM

FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AS SO0N AS THOSE ACTMITIES ARE

Y
COMPLETED. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING AND DISPOSING OF TENPORARY BEST MAMNAGEMENT

PRACTICES AFTER CONSTRU

ICTION iS COMPLETE AND PERMANENT VEGETATION 1S ESTABLISHED.

BEING LOT 1, C.S.M. NO. 1161 AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 5 OF SURVEYS AT PAGE 153 AS DOCUMENT NO.
463664, LOCATED IN THE SE1/4 OF THE SW1/4 AND THE SW1/4 OF THE SE1/4, SECTION 36, T.I3 N, R8 E.,
CITY OF PORTAGE, COLUMBIA COUNTY, WISCONSIN.
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1. Executive Summary

1.1 Introduction

Encapsys selected M+W U.S., Inc. to perform the Phase | engineering services through a competitive bidding process
for Project Bermuda.

The Phase | engineering comprise of about 90% process design that includes 90% P&IDs with reviews, specification
of major process equipment and the facility design at 30-35% level. This level of design establishes a sound project
foundation upon which a reliable business decision can be made and a definitive execution plan can be put in effect to
realize Project Bermuda.

1.2 Phase 1 Design

We believe we have produced the Phase | design that meets the Encapsys objectives. It represents a design basis
that is truly functional and cost driven. It has been developed with Encapsys input, participation and reviews. The final
Phase | design seems to be within the cost limit and the planning of the future engineering, procurement and
construction meets the P&G/Encapsys milestone.

The Phase | design provides an added benefit of input from M+W's pre-construction group in planning procurement,
construction and project scheduling development. The future phases of the project are addressed and risks mitigated.

Maijor suppliers to participate in the project also had adequate input to make the Phase | work complete and reliable.
These are — Butler Building who will design, fabricate, furnish and install the building super structure; process
equipment skid fabricators, a total of three participated; Encapsys has narrowed the choice to one and the automation
system integrator ESI. These companies provided requested input to validate the design and also provided cost
estimates for increasing its accuracy.

1.3 Design Execution

The execution of design was discussed with Encapsys at the start of the project and collectively a work plan was
established with the following milestones. Each process design review was conducted in face to face meetings, team
also discussed the ongoing design and progress at weekly WebEx meetings. Communication among design team
members was almost on a continuous basis.

L 2015 MW Gioup Contidential and Fiepnetary

Page 2

 Phase | kick-off

60% PID

' Complete Phase |

The following data represents the major features associated with each design milestone.

_ Planned.
Completion

Dec. 2,2014

30% PID Jan. 8,2015
" 'ROM Estimate Feb. 6, 2015
' Feb. 20, 2015

' 90% PID

Mar. 20, 2015*

May 1, 2015*

Team alignment, site
tour/data collection

PID developed; Process
Equipment List to assess
facility size and utility
requirements

R.O.M. Cost is much
higher than the planned
budget

Process design
continued with the
reduced program

PIDs and process
equipment specs. issued
to Skid Fab. And ESI

Phase | design
completed.
P&G/Encapsys
objectives are met

® Mlk:mm! delayed about six weeks due to cost reduction program

Start with process design,
limited facility design

Facility concepts started
upon developing 30% PID

Cost reduction program
implemented, for six
weeks project was on
very limited cost activities
only. Delayed follow on
activities by six weeks

Process refinements for
cost reduction
implemented in the
design

Documents used to obtain
quotes from Skid fab and
ESI. Major facility design
concepts developed,
some getting underway

Establishes a sound basis
for Phase Il / EPCM
Execution

Kick-off successful with
information obtained

Milestone met

Milestone met. M+W
recommended doing ROM
Estimate much earlier (not at
the end of Phase I) so that
program and the budget can
be met

Submitted Feb. 24

Submitted April 29
Process equipment
specifications followed,
expedited for skid quotes

Submitted June 15

] M+W GROUP



1.4 Design Duration

The Phase | engineering is accomplished from early December 2014 through mid-June 2015. The duration was
extended by six weeks due to the cost reduction effort during which time the facility design was on hold and fimited
activities were conducted on the process side.

The detail design will be completed in less than three months.

1.5 Cost Estimate

We recommended preparing the cost estimate sarly on. After the 30% PID and a preliminary equipment list, we
developed the facility layout with the programming data collected earlier from the Encapsys team.

The initial R.O.M. cost estimate was based on equipment price quotes from vendors, PEMB cost from Butier and a
high degree of quantities for the building systems. The estimated cost was higher than the anticipated budget. M+W
reduced the cost by $ 2 million quickly, then the Team was tasked to address scope reduction including building size,
equipment, operating strategy and future flexibility — this was accomplished working with process engineers on each
side and the ROM estimate of April 28 brought the estimate close to the budget.

We continued to develop the design with emphasis on reducing costs. Further 'cuts’ were made in the facility
components in many areas. The Phase | estimate submitted on June 12, 2015 for Direct (cost of work) and Indirect

(engineering, CM and Commissioning services igimsmmuiumaams

1.5.1  Direct Cost

Direct costs are based on latest design information, equipment list and vendor quotes for major equipment, prices as
submitted by Butler for PEMB, skid fabricator for the process modules andeB# for the automation work. Major portion
of the facility work is based on detailed quantity take off. The estimate is based on ‘solid grounds’, is considered to be
+/- 15% and provides a sound basis for making a business decision.

1.5.2  Indirect Cost
The detail engineering cost, construction management and commissioning costs have been discussed with Encapsys
a few times in our attempts to explain the same and also to determine ways to reduce it.

We have streamiined our construction approach, we have shared the commissioning services with Encapsys, and
reduced engineering cost also to realize a sizable reduction from the previous estimates.
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1.6 Project Schedule

We have prepared an overall Project Schedule that is included in Section 9. With the proposed work plan, our EPCM
approach, we project the facility completion and commissioned in June 2016. The construction plan and completion of
the major phases of work, duration of detail design, procurement, and construction phase are summarized in article
93.

Our approach to the construction pians is to minimize the field staff and execute work is stages to take an advantage
of starting the construction work in favorable weather, follow up with the internal M/E/P work yet meet the overall
schedule and the completion milestone.

Details of activities through Detail design, procurement and construction are shown on the schedule.

1.7 Phase Il execution

Phase {l execution will start with lessons learned in Phase | by the Team. We will start Detail Design with items
deferred to Phase I and several known items where we need to do more investigation, collect additional data on the
existing facility and complete the design. Early focus will be on civil/site work, foundation, PEMB and skids/process
modules work.

We will continue to have close communication and weekly meetings throughout the design phase to incorporate the
operational design requirements.

Section 9 ~ Phase Il Execution outlines the procurement and construction strategies of the overall EPCM Work plan.

1.8 Design items deferred to Phase i

There are a few items that we have deferred to detail design for final development of details. The facility design is at
prefiminary level, equipment arrangement, distribution of services and constreuction details of various items will be
finalized in the detail design.

From an operation perspective, the spill containment is to be finalized. At present, we show floor sloping to a
depressed area in the process module block. The plan is to reduce the slope and collect the spillage in a pit in the
truck bay. Once we have the details of existing conditions, this concept will be finalized.




2. Civil

2.1 Expansion Strategy

The existing facility is an industrial plant located at the end of a service road (West Wisconsin Street Service Road).
The parcel is bounded by Interstate 39 and STH 16.

The project is to add an 8,800 square foot plant expansion to accommodate adding another product fine. The intentis
to complete this expansion without compromising the existing approved stormwater permit, keep the same number of
parking stalls, and improve utility performance (sanitary sewer and water main) for the site.

The stormwater management plan watershed is shown in Figure 1 and the grading plan is shown in Figure 2. The
intent is that all work will be completed within the detention basin watershed limits and the future parking lot limits.

AW Giong Contsdeatiol it Dropaetary
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4 Civil

2.2 Site Work Description

The erosion control plan and storm water management plan consist of removing existing storm sewer and structures
that would be under the building addition. The erosion control plan consists of gravel tracking pads and inlet
protection to prevent construction site soil from leaving the site. The storm water management plan consists of
grading the property to continue to drain into the existing detention basin for runoff control. A trench drain will be
constructed in the loading dock area with storm sewer directing the runoff into the existing detention basin.
Reinforced concrete pipe (Class 1il) will be used for this storm sewer.

Demolition work consists of the previously mentioned storm sewer removal and pavement removal associated with
the sanitary sewer and water main installation along with the new access drive configuration. These materials will be
removed from the site.

Site grading will be consistent with the existing site grading and the previously approved site storm water
management plan. Grades at the building will range from 821.2 to 822.9 (the building floor elevation at the northeast
corner of the addition. With the exception of the loading dock, this will be graded to aliow runoff to sheet flow to the
detention basin for treatment. The loading dock runoff will be routed to the detention basin via storm sewer.

The site layout will consist of a concrete loading dock, asphait pavement, and landscaped areas consisting of turf type
grass. The concrete loading dock will be B-inches of reinforced concrete while the asphalt pavement areas will be 5-
inches of pavement over 18-inches of aggregate base. The area adjacent to the loading dock will have asphalt slope
paving rather than retaining wall. A concrete access sidewalk will be constructed on the south and west sides of the
addition. Thirteen parking stalls will be added southeast of the addition to replace the twelve being removed to
accommodate the addition.

The sanitary sewer to serve this expansion will be constructed from the existing City of Portage sanitary sewer in
West Wisconsin Street Service Road. it will be 8-inch diameter PVC DR 35 pipe with rubber gasket joints and will be
constructed around the north and west sides of the existing facilities.

The water main will consist of an 8-inch PVC DR 18 main with push-on rubber gasket joints. 1t will be extended
completely around the facility and addition, connecting the existing mains in the West Wisconsin Avenue Service
Road with the one on the south side of the existing facility. The existing hydrant on the south side of the facility will be
removed and replaced with a Waterous WB-67 hydrant meeting City of Portage requirements. An additional hydrant
will be added on the west side of the existing facility just downstream of the detention basin.

Prregerd 18430 Bonagrys Semudn




3. Architectural

3. Architectural

3.1 Overview/Summary 3.2 Preliminary Building Code Summary
« The proposed Encapsys Project Bermuda building addition is a single story mixed use facility. It is conceived as = Due to the unavailability of accurate existing facility construction documentation as well as the access to records
a pre-engineered building shell with skid based product manufacturing as well as support and shipping and retained by the local building department, if any, M+W has not been able to confirm the number of constituent
receiving spaces. The facility has been designed without excess equipment, material or space while individual buildings, as recognized by current building codes, on the site. Based on the information that does
accommodating its intended purpose. exist, in addition to site observations, we currently believe that the proposed addition will be an addition to a

31,775 square foot limited area building of Type HIB construction. The current Preliminary Building Code
Summary is based upon this presumption.
« Prefiminary Buildng Code Summary is presented below.

stilideafig
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3. Architectural

Preliminary Bullding Code Summary Preliminary Bullding Code Summary

Encapsys ~ Projact Bermuda Encapsys - Project Bermuda

Existing 1 Story Building with Bullding Existing 1 Story Building with Bullding

Addition Addition
Item Description Item Dascription
AppicableBuino Cadas Allowable & Proposed Height
Building Code IBC 2009 (W1 Commercial Building Code, Chapter 62)
Height per Table 503 3 stories/55 feet F-2
Structural Code IBC 2009 (W1 Commercial Building Code, Chapter 62) . .
Height Increase for Fire Sprinklers (504.2) 1 story/20 feet
ing Cod Wisconsin Commercial Building Code, Chapters 81-84
Plumbing Code ' msre ng Lode, Chap Total Allowable Height 4 stories/75 feet
Mechanical Code IMC 2009 (WI Commercial Building Code, Chapter 64) Allowable & Proposed Area
Electrical Code NEC 2008(W1 Commercial Building Code, Chapter 16) Allowable Area per Table 503 23,000 sf F-2
2009 NFPA-1 (Wi Commercial Building Code, Chapters 14 "
Fire/Life Safety Code D ( 9 i This section
) provides for two
3 - ADA Standards (Wi Commercial Building Code, Chapter ; levels of increase:
* Accessibility Code 62 - 200 percent for
) - Area Increase for Fire Sprinklers (506.3) m “'p‘
; ultisto
. Energy Code IECC 2009 (W1 Commercial Building Code, Chapter 63) i B
: : buildings and 300
X Gas Code IFGC 2009 (W1 Commercial Building Code, Chapter 65) percent for single-
2 B i story buildings.
: F-2 Factory Industrial, Low Hazard . . e
69, f ild
- Total Allowable Area per floor 46,000 sf 9,000 st if the existing building is
S-2 Storage, Low Hazard dride confirmed to be a single story.
" None
% > Subtotal Existing Main Building 31,775 sf
es .
 Proposed Area of Addition 8,453 sf
" Zone 6a ;
~ Total Proposed Area (1st floor) 40,228 sf

@201s }.1'\’V Group Cantideatial and Propretity - Project 18405 Encapsys Bermuda
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3.3 Building Site Placement

« Previous planning efforts by the Encapsys team had determined the best location for the manufacturing addition
to be in the southwestern portion of the site. This area is adjacent to the enclosed perfume storage tanks and
alongside of the exterior tank farm. The M+W design team has confirmed the appropriateness of this location for
the current proposed building addition as well as for possible future expansion.

< Because of site constraints posed by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) erosion and storm
water management plan already approved and in place, as well as traffic circulation logistics of the existing
facility, it was determined that the placement of a single loading dock bay at the plan southeast corner of the
new building was the best option for material shipping and receiving. This location also works well with the
internal product manufacturing flows as well as warehousing of the products.

e A 20 ft. horizontal separation has been provided between the concrete apron of the existing exterior tank farm
area and the plan east exterior wall of the new building addition. This separation is for fire department access to
the new and existing structures during the event of an emergency. The same new addition wall is one-hour fire
rated on this elevation only. The fire rating is not stipulated by the building codes but is required by Factory
Mutual Underwriters.

3. Architectural

3.4 Building Envelope

The building addition envelope is proposed to be a pre-engineered metal building solution provided by Butler
Building. It will consist of a steel frame superstructure with an R-19 insulated prefinished metal panel wall
system and an R-30 insulated prefinished standing seam metal roofing system.

The proposed addition attaches to the existing facility at the perfume tank enclosure which has a building height
of approximately 18 ft. above grade. Since the existing roof structure cannotsupport additional snow loading that
will result from a taller adjacent Bermuda building, the immediately adjacent portion of the new addition will need
to abut at the same roof elevation so as not to impose additional snow loads onto the existing roof. So a link
structure approximately 16 feet wide x 8 feet long of the same height as the existing building is created to
connect the two buildings. This will result into a stepped or low and high roof for the building addition. A much
higher snow drift loading will now be on the link structure. The low roof also provides for an opportunity to place
mechanical equipment on the lower roof for easier access and structural stability.

The loading dock door is proposed as a 48 in. above grade 10 ft. wide by 12 ft. tall opening. Door is to be a
prefinished steel coiling insulated door assembly with heavy duty hydraulic dock leveler. Additional equipment
will include dock seals and shelter, dock bumpers, truck restraint and safety signals. A heavy duty exterior
trench drain placed for positive drainage is intended to remove any surface water from the loading dock bay.
Exterior doors are to be insulated heavy duty painted hollow metal with vision panels. Typical hardware is to
include lockset, hinges, closer, threshold and weather-stripping. Emergency egress hardware is to be provided
where appropriate.

Butler Building is to provide a framed opening in the building wall structure with removable panels. The opening
is to be sized sufficiently to allow equipment, skids, vessels or tanks to be brought into or removed from the
building as needed in the future. The location will be determined in the detail design workinig with the skid
manufacturer's details.

Foundation Insulation is to be continuous R-8 Extruded Polystyrene (XPS) Insulation, ASTM C578.

2015 MHW Gioup Confidintial and Propnetary — Praject 18406 Encapsys Bemida



3.5 Building Envelope Components

» Roof: Roof assembly is to be composed of Butler MR-24® Roof Panels with 9 1/4" R-30 blanket insulation, Sky-
Web II® Fall Protection System and MOD-36 Roof/Ceiling Liner Panel System. The interior and exterior
appearance is shown in the inllustrations below.
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2. Architectural

+ Wall: Exterior wall assembly is to be composed of Butler Thermawall Fineline 2-1/2", R-19 wall panels with
Butlerib® Il Liner Panel System. The interior and exterior appearance is shown in the inllustrations below.

Butler Thermawall™ Fineline Panels A b
< /" iy
7 | L A
: * Butlerib® 1l Wall System
€
. -
¥ A ——z 12 7
1 &

~ ,Li1 v i L
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3.6 Equipment Platform

The process equipment platform is to be a skid fabricated painted stee! structure 16 ft. above finish floor with two

OSHA compliant access stairways.

Platform components:

¢ Flooring — 1 %2 inch deep, %2 inch open grid slip resistant structural grade reinforced fiberglass (FRP) grating.

e Railing — 42 inch high OSHA compliant painted steel guard railing.

< Material Access — 6 ft. wide removable painted steel safety railing for forklift material access to platform.

« Superstructure — Painted steel frame 14 ft. clear above platform decking. Support for pipe racking, electrical and
controls raceways and monorail attachment.

« Lighting — Refer to Electrical.

N

3. Architectural

Cool Room and Clean Spaces cap — A concrete capfloor slab on metal decking is to be provided flush and
contiguous with the Equipment Platform flooring. The floor slab is to be flush and detailed without gaps to allow for a
contiguous floor surface on the platform level. Decking is to be supported on structural steel frame allowing for the
future relocation of partitions below. Exposed concrete is to be placed and cured to receive concrete sealer and finish
system.

Rotoclone Enclosure — A 42 inch high gypsum board and steel stud framed enclosure for the Rotoclone will be built
on the second level platform above the Cool Room. Exposed surfaces of the enclosure to be covered with fiberglass
reinforced plastic (FRP).

Remaning area of the second level concrete floor will be used for palcing electrical equipment such as MCCs.
Railings are to be provided to match those of the Equipment Platform where necessary.

A 2015 MW Group Canfidential and Propretary Project 18405 Encapsys Bernanda
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G Archilectural

3.7 Interior Spaces

Clean Spaces: Clean Space Materials/Finishes:

= Unisex Coat Room: Space allocated for 18 full height lockers or optionally 38 double height lockers. »  Walis - Epoxy paint system on paperless gypsum board on metal stud framing.
Approximately 85 sf. « Base — Thermoplastic rubber.

= Men’s Tollet: One handicap accessible toilet fixture and compartment; one handicap accessible urinal and + Floors ~ Vinyl composition tile (VCT).
screen; one handicap accessible lavatory, accessories as required. Approximately 130 sf. « Ceilings — Suspended washable acoustical ceiling tile (ACT) hung from cap framing or decking directly above.

+»  Women's Toilet: One handicap accessible toilet fixture and compartment; one standard toifet fixture and + Doors and Hardware — Interior doors are to be painted hollow metal. Typical hardware is to include passage set,
compartment; one or two handicap accessible lavatories; accessories as required. Approximately 150 sf. hinges, closer and threshold.

» Control Room and Process Lab: Space allocated for production process equipment monitoring and controt and s Lighting ~ Refer to Electrical

localized iab quality control diagnostics. Approximately 130 sf.

Figure 1: View of Bulk Loading Figure 2 View of Manufacturing Space from adj: { Warehouse

i
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Cool Room: Space allocated for environmental control of temperature sensitive process materia!sm

&8, Aooroximately 170 sf.

Cool Room Materials/Finishes:

%

Walls ~ Epoxy paint system on paperless gypsum board on metal stud framing.

Base — Thermoptlastic rubber.

Floor ~ Exposed concrete properly prepared and cured to receive corncrete sealer and finish system.
Ceilings — Suspended washable acoustical ceiling tile (ACT).

Door and Hardware — Door is to be painted hollow metal. Hardware is to include lockset, hinges, closer and
threshold.

Lighting — Refer to Electrical,

<SR, Space: Area allocated for a manufactured prefinished steel framed booth with transparent vertical vinyl
strip enclosure for the dispensing of xanthan gum powder. Approximately 95 sf.

(RISt SR B o ER AR IR
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3. Architectural

Tote Filling: Area allocated for a manufactured prefinished steel framed booth with transparent vertical vinyl strip
enclosure for the dispensing w Approximately 150 sf.

Manufacturing Floor Space - Area allocated for process manufacturing equipment skids and platform. Concrete slab
on grade sloped % inch per . to interior drains for process spill containment. Approximately 5,430 sf.

Warehouse Floor Space ~ Area allocated for raw and finished material storage, shipping and receiving. Approximately
2,000 sf,

Manufacturing/Warehouse Interior Finishes:

« Exposed Structural Steel - Surfaces properly prepared and primed to receive epoxy paint finish system.

+ Exposed Concrete Fioor — Surfaces properly prepared and cured to receive concrete sealer and finish system.
+  Interior Wall Panel System ~ Pre-finished pre-engineered Butlerib® Il Liner Panel System.

= Interior Roofing Panel System ~ Pre-finished pre-engineered Butler MOD-36 Roof/Ceiling Liner Panel System.




3.8 Preliminary Energy Code Analysis for Building Addition Shell

COMcheck Software Version 4.0.0

Envelope Compliance Certificate

Section 1: Project Information

Energy Code 2009 IECC

Project Tle

Encapsys Project Bermuda

Project Type Addtion

Construction Site OvnerAgent DesignerContractor
Pertage W1 Encapsye-. a divisicn of Appvion inc MW US Inc

Building Location for - eather data Portage ‘Aisconsin

Cimate Zcne ca

Building Use; Activity Type(s) Floor Aren

1-Manufacturng Facilty  Nonresdential 3453

Section 2: Envelope Assemblies and Requirements Checklist

Envelope PASSES: Design 7% betier than code

Envelope Assemblies:

Component Name/Description Gross Cavity
Areaor  R-Value
. . . . A . Perimeter
Roof 1 tata! Building. Standing Seam [Bidg Use i - 8453 ot
Manufacturing Facility]
Fioor 1. Slab-On-Grade Heated. Horizonta: v.eh verticatd ft [Bidg 381
uUse ! - Manufacturing Faciity]
Exterior Wall 1 Meta! Bulding VWali, Doub'a Layer Minerol Fiber 13486 1e.0
[Bidg Use 1 - Manufacturing Faciity]
Ooor 1. insuinted Metal Non-S-inging. (Bidg Use ! - 120
Manufactunng Faceity]
Coor 2’ insuiated Meta:. Seinging [Bidg Use 1 - Manufacturing nz -
Facinty]

Cont.  Proposed
R-Value U-Factor

300 a3z
g0 =
09 0.07¢

- 0134
0157

(i Budget L-tactors are used for s0ftv3re Daseliny calcu!ations CHLY. ano ore not code rexurements

© 2015 MW Gioup Confidential and Propietary
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U-Factor.»
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Memorandum

TO: Plan Commission

FROM: Steve Sobiek, Director-Business Development and Planning
DATE: July 15, 2015

RE: Rolling Woods Estates Leasing Office/Maintenance Building

CC: Shawn Murphy, City Administrator
Bob Redelings, City Engineer/ Public Works Director

Premier Real Estate Development has proposed adding a small leasing office and maintenance building
for its Rolling Woods Estates apartment development, Phase 1, on parcel 2490.02, 2548 Airport Road,
between buildings 4 and 7. The parcel is zoned R-5 Large Scale Multi-Family

A set of construction drawings was submitted with a completed Developer’s Checklist.

No stormwater calculations were provided. It's evident the amount of impervious area is less than 1% of
the total site impervious area and wouldn’t warrant a modification of the stormwater detention system.

The proposed utility extensions are appropriate for the building, but a shut off valve (curb stop) is
required on the water lateral.

The development’s previous landscaping plan as submitted will cover the small additional building .



CITY OF PORTAGE
115 West Pleasant Street
Portage, Wi 53801

DEVELOPER CHECKLIST TO BE COMPLETED FOR

N PL, N COMMISSION CONSIDERATION - -
Address of project: -&\ \5‘{90{:{ ‘;Qo(xlﬁ X Owner; @(@LL&( , (P»C( L iy \.\l ¢ GA.S' B LLQ
pescription of project: 451 - Uik Apartament Qemplest (Phese. One) '
Contact Person “(’(,\ opacs \Wo o0& S ‘Contact Phone: (EI 20133 -5311

This checklist must be completed arid returned with your subittal set at least 21 days prior to the Plan Commission Meeting with a
check for the applicable fees. YYour application will be approved, conditionally approved, tabled or denied. Only complete
applications can be reviewed in a timely manner. Not all items may apply to your project. ‘

ﬁan and Engineering Report Sets

‘;@. All sheets shall be of uniform size (we recommend 22" X 34"). Two (2) full-size sets are required, plus seven (7) sets of
11"x17" size drawings of the site plan, and two (2) letter-size copies of the Engineering Reparts, all bound for the Plan
Commission, signed and sealed, as applicable.

J2. All plans must be drawn to scale.
ﬂ?z. All pages and/or plan shegts shall be numbered.

,@A 4, The seal and signature of the surveyor, engineer, or architect who is responsilbe for plan preparation shall appear on the
index page (unless waived by the City Engineer).

[0 5. Submit one (1) set of plans directly to the Portage Fire Chief for review and comiments. M / A

ﬁTﬂe, Site Plan Layout, and Streets
',‘E’f 1. Name of project, address, legal description of property, desbripﬁon of pfoposed use and zoriing district.

)ﬁz. Location Map.

’ 'ﬁ& North arrow, date of preparation. revision dates, and scale.
)ﬂ 4. Show and name adjacent and surrounding streets.
}st. Show recorded property fines and their dimensions.

Xi6. Show all existing and proposed public and private easements for utility, drainage, sewer, parking, access, and other
purposes, and all easements on surrounding properties benefiting the subject property.

ﬁ?. Fundamental aspects of all existing and proposed buildings, including use of each structure, dimensions, number of stories,
and their locations on the parcel.

(1 8. If buildings are to be removed, the site plan shall so indicate. A / P(
ﬁe. Dimension all yard setbacks for buildings and off-streét parking.

{110. CGross floor area for existing bui(dings and proposed additions listed separately. For parking calculations, floor area will be
determined as the area fo be used for a particular use (e.g., sale of merchandise, servicing of customers, manufacture,

warehouse). Nufnber of existing and future employees is required for parking calcufations. N/A

[111. When abutting a site plan project, any public right-of-way needs to be identified with accuréte locations for exisling and
proposed facilities such as underground utilities, streels, curbs, sidewalks, project driveways, and driveways on apposite

street frontages. N/A

{1 12. Traffic aspects of existing and proposed driveways and parking lot including arrows to show traffic flow, parking stall
sizes (180 sguare feet minimum) and layout, handicap stalls and ramps, loading zones, driveway widths and radii or flares
on driveway aprons to public streets. H / A

1 13. Show barriers, curbing, or wheel stops located to prevent any portion of a vehicle from projecling beyond property lines.

Also, indicate bariers constructed and anchored to prevent dislocation. N

1 14. A note shall appear on the face of the site plan that indicates, the calculations for parking and loading requirements. Plans for
any joint use of parkijng must be in writing and attached. N / A ‘

)§i15. The location of sidewalks, other pedestrian-type walkways, traffic control dividers, and tree islands.

{1 16. Location of exisling and proposed signage. Sign elevation showing the height from bottom of sign to grade, overall height,

and face dimensions. “ [N A
City of Portage 5/02



01 17. Location, height, elevations, and materials of all fences or retaining walls. QJ/ -8
[118. Location, typé, height, and size of all outside storage including required screening. (A/}\

1 19. Identify whether existing or proposed buildings will contain a fire protection system. Show on-site fire hydranis and fire
hose connection points. {/f

[120. State whether a Lock Box will be provided for Fire Depa;flrnent access. | /A

1 21. State what type of product(s) will be manufa,Cmrfe‘d_ sold andlof stored on-site. /P;

[122. State.all types of hazardous materials to be stored on-site. If none, state "no hazardous materials will be stored onfsite.“ N / A
& 23. Show location of all mechanical equipment and type of screening.

)424. Show proposed sidewalks and handicap accéss with grade elevations at driveways.

[utilities, Grading, and Drainage Plan

[11. Identify existing topography (by dashed lings) at one-foot intervals depending on slopes being depicted, and proposed grade
elevations (solid lines) for the building, parking lot, drives, surrounding open areas, and including all property within 50 feet
(also using contour lines and spot elevations and drainage flow arfaws as needed to defing drainage patterns). N A

RZ. List all existing and proposed grades for first floor.

.

[13. Show details of alf existing and proposed retaining walls and the location of swales and inlets. i\ f A

ﬁt&. Show proposed sidewalk(s) abutting all street frontages at all driveways. Show elevations of sidewalk at properly linein
accordance with City standards. ‘ )

[15. Provide a storm water management plan to include the lot size, building location, lacation of impervious areas, size and lacation
of drainage basin(s), proposed flow direction arrows, detention pond footprint, depth of delenﬁbn pond, detention pond
discharge location, size, and overflow, and peak flows off-site. The storm water management plan shall serve to minimize
regional peak discharges and volume increases and plan for improved water quali(y and construction site erosion controi.

Be advised that different sites may have different requirements and/or concerns based on geography, scope of the project,
and proximity to the receiving body of water or storm sewer collection system. N/A

{Landscaping & Lighting Plan ‘

{3 1. Locate significant existing trees and indicate whether they will remain, be relocated, or be removed. ldentify any other
significant vegetation, which is to remain. A

[1 2. identify the location, size, species, and variety of proposed trees, shrubs, ground cover, and other landscape features that
will be used fo control erosion or screen parking, truck loading, refuse disposal, mechanical equipment, and outdoor storage
from adjacent residential districts or public rights-of-way. N / P\

Dﬂﬂ. Show the location of existing and proposed buildings, parking lots, walks, driveways, fences, water features, retaining walls,
signs, mechanical equipment, and recreational facilities. '

{14, Identify type of finishing materials, including seeded grass, sod, type of mulch in planting beds, pavers, concrete, and asphait.

Show a table that describes the percentage relative to the overall development area {hat the buildings, hard surface, and
green spaces contain. Do not include street right-of-way areas. 6\l A
}i& Locate the refuse and recycle containers and enclosures and provide a constmctio’n deiail.

{16. identify all exterior fighfing fixtures, either mounted on the building or free-standing fight along with dispersion pattern, intensity
of light and cut-off shié_:lding that reflects light downward and which prevents the light source from being visible from adjacent

properties. N/A&

lArchitecturaI & Construction Plans

ki 1. Dimensioned elevations of all exterior walls (photographs may be substituted for existing elevaiions o remain unchanged).
¥ 2. Type of Roof, wall and traim materials, colors, and textures.
ﬁ 3. Changes or additions to existing buildings or materials clearly identified.

ﬁﬁ"s. Location and presence of all fire rated wall assemblies.
Temras Wood
1

Completed by: .
“Thawes Moo Date: 7[ 2] 2015

Signature: -
City of Portage 5/02
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ROLILING WOODS ESTATES

CITY OF PORTAGE, COLUMBIA COUNTY, WISCONSIN

Il
TO BUILDING WALL DIRECTLY BELOW LIGHT
FIXTURE. THE SIGN SHALL BE A MIN. 4™ HIGH,
AAND WILL BE LOCATED ON THE DRIVEWAY SIDE
OF THE BUILDING. TWO ID SIGNS PER BUILDING.

EXTERIOR LIGHTING DETAIL

CSM 3305
= __N89°40'20'E
TS 103.97

OMUS SMALL SERIES
OLE (150 HPS)
12’ POLE

4' WIDE PAINTED WALKWAY

DOMUS SMALL SERIES
LIGHT POLE (150 HPS)
DBS-DBA, 12' POLE

2

'WALL MOUNT LIGHT- :
FIXTURE (60W) l [a =
PREMIER REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT, LLC - | O (L
19105 W. CAPITOL DR, STE. 200 CSM 379 | CSM 379
BROOKFIELD, WISCONSIN 53045 WALL MOUNT LGHT A=l BT | Jlee
(262) 790-4560 SECOND FLOGR (E0W | OlE
WALL MOUNT LIGHT
meouon, AR Ngo°37'36'E | OP 631.92'
5243 |
5' CONSTRUCTION 4
EASEMENTS G —
BUILDING NUMBER ID SIGN SHALL BE AFFIXED 0 \ 20' WATERMAIN EASEMENT

6 ONIaling

1119.54'

S00°12'37"W

2718 NORTH MEADE ST,
APPLETON, W1 54011
* TEL: (920) 733-8577
FAX: (820) 7334731

HARRIS
& ASSOCIATES, INC

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

=
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REV.NO. | DESCRIPTION
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ROLIING WOODS ESTATES

CITY OF PORTAGE, COLUMBIA COUNTY, WISCONSIN

2718 KORTH MEADE ST,
APPLETON, Wi 54911
* TEL: (920) 7338377
FA: (820) 7334731

PREMIER REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT, LLC
19105 W. CAPITOL DR., STE. 200
BROOKFIELD, WISCONSIN 53045

(262) 790-4560

COLLIPP
STREET

BENCHMARK: l l
TAGGED BOLT On I ‘
HYD, EL. 82412
! !
INFILTRATIONRAIN GARDEN: I I
DISTURBED AREA = 70,795 SQ FT.
2% OF DISTURBED AREA: 730,795 x 0.02 = 14,618 SQ FT. I ‘
]
|

— N89°37'36'E | 632,00

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
AND LAND SURVEYORS

HARRIS
& ASSOCIATES, INC
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CITY OF PORTAGE, W1

Site Plan
Parcel #1067

e I 3

—"L_‘_—__..______‘

Parking Lot at 424 W. Wisconsin St.

® S0 Malode - Stateqpgy
1085 Farm insurandg Agent 7

Pflanz Wartey . |
nidrata Funeralioss

CITY OF PORTAGE

115 West Pleasant Street
Portage, Wisconsin 53901
Telephone: (608) 742-2176 = Fax: {608) 742-8623

Created: 10/14/2014



MEMORANDUM
TO: Plan Commission
FROM: Steve Sobiek, Business Development and Planning Director
Subject: Pflanz Funeral Home parking Lot expansion
DATE:  July 15, 2015

CC: Shawn Murphy, City Administrator
Bob Redelings, City Engineer

As a follow up to the Pflanz Feneral Home parking lotexpansion project reviewed by the Commission at
its October , 2014 and May, 2015 meetings, staff met with Ms. Munz and Mr. Hamele .

The revised plan proposes to have “right turn only” signs placed at the exit onto W. Wisconsin St. The
applicant would like to move this proposal forward and is reluctant to provide internal circulation, but
may agree to this measure if convinced it is necessary.

The applicant will need to pay a fee in lieu of stormwater detention, but no fee calculation has been
provided for review.

The landscaping plan and points of 120 points, including 30 percent trees and 40 percent shrubs, for the
30 parking lot stall parking lot, now meets Code requirement.

The lighting plan shown on site plan, along with the photometrics, now shows adequate lighting for the
proposed parking lot.
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2" ADJUSTABLE FITTER

RECTANGULAR PARKING/ROADWAY FLOOD

Die-Cast Al
Housing — 3 i —— Puise-Rated Porcelain
m%mgﬁ‘ i < —~ Ji Lampholder
flons o Closad): . i L {inclded)
18" (408 mmjL x e -——-—-Reﬂeqtet
5.1" {130 mmjD - Prefinishied high
ignitor—/ ae [ o reflectance sturminum
(Where required) N\ A ' High Power Factor
Capacitor—/ k = o Ballast
Patented Internal
‘ Hinge Assembily
Lsns Frame
! Die~cast aluminum door
v frame; sealed with
silicone
Sat Serews —< Tempered
Black stainless steel Glass Lens Captive Lens Screw
with sificone seal Black stainless steel
Adjustable Fiiter
Is sized for 2° ploe (2-3/8° (80 ram} O.D)

" {Sea sida view)

PULSE START METAL HALIDE D |120/277V (Standarc: 50W HPS) -(a)F  Fusing

[ " serey 50W PSMH LPR3405-(a){h} ft 120/208/240/277V d Tamperproof Lens]Fastenars
[o] - secs 70W PSMH L PR3407-{a){h) {Standard: PGMH; 70 ~ 150W HPS) -5 External Photocell ffor 480v)
b STRCE 100W PSMH  LPR3410-(a){B) T 120/277/347V (Canada Only) Spetify {a} Singlz Voltage — Sed Voitags Suffix Kay
z:-:} o 150W PSMH LPR3515*{3}(B} {Standard: 70 — 150W PSMH: 70 - 150w HPS)

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM 1 120V
17 s S0WHPS _ [PR350S-{ajin) 2. |277Y :
— 70W HPS LPR3507‘{£}{§} 27 277V Reactor {150W PSMH Only)
1 s 100WHPS _ LPR3510-(a)h) S |208V
e 150W HPS LPR3515-(a){b) 4 240y

Specity (2} Voltage & (&) Options, 3 480V (70 - 100W HPS)

Parking lot and roadway fuminaire for HID

lamp, totally enclosed. Supplied with IES Type Hl
asymmetric distribution pattern. Housing is
seamnless, die-cast aluminum. Aluminum dis-cast
adjustable fitter mounting is sized for 2* pipe {2-
3/8° {60 mm] 0.D.). Aflows for directional aiming
as wall as 2-1/2° incremental vertical adjust-
ment. Contains integral wiring compartment.
Two stainless-stes! set screws provide clamping
to vertical tenons. Lens

assembly consists of rigid aluminum frame

and high-impact, clear-tempered glass.

ANSI lamp wattage label supplied, visible during
refamping. UL Listed in US and Canada for wet
focations,

© 2012 Ruud Lighting, Inc. ~ & Cree Company. All rights mawed.g 18 information In this document is subject to change without notice.

& 347V (Canada Only)

Forvoliags outside the US and Canada, see Bulletin TD-8 or

avallability
contact your Ruwd Lighting authorized Intermational Distributor,

Fixture {ncludes clear, medium-base famp. Pulse-
rated pgreelain enclosed, 4kv-rated screw-shell-
type lamipholder. Lamp ignitor included where
requireg. All ballast assemblies are high-power
factor apd use the following circuit types:

120Vféactor

Exclusive Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish features
an E-caat epoxy primer with medium bronze
uftra-dutable powder topcoat, providing exceflent
resistarjge to corrosion, ultraviolet degradation
and abrasion. The finish is covered by our seven-
year tfn;z‘ ed warranty. ,

i
i
i
H
{

US 4,689,729

9201 Washington Avenug « Racine, Wisconsin 53406-3772 » PHONE: (&}3?) 236-7000 = FAX: (800) 236-7500 » WEBfwww.mud!ighzingdirect.com§ Rev, 05/a2/1

{not for use with fixtures in uplight position)
PC-1 Button Photpeeli

{for fixtures sht fo 120V}
P8 Button Pho

{for fxtures i tn 347V
PC-2 Button Photﬁceﬂ

{for fixtures sbt to 208, 240, 277V)
PGM-1 Ground Mouht Post
SBL-L Backlight Shisld
P81 Tamperprodf Screwdriver
WG-L Wire Guard

RUUD LIGHTING
EC




2* ADJUSTABLE FITTER
RECTANGULAR PABKING/RAODWAY FLOOD
‘ Isofootcandle plots show initial foeotcandies at grade. (Footcandlds + 0.0929 = Lux)
EPA RATING o o PO S
EPA 0.60 for single fixture with 0° tilt (Consult factory for £PA rating on multiple units).
] 1 i t] 2 t] ] 69) 80!
80’88 60 40 @ g 20 40 ad
80’ % 18.3
40 - - 122 4
20 ﬁ i c;\,g \A\ 6.1
{ElZ QNI
MR esddlwN
Nt/
40 : 12.2
80 18.3
t 24.4
244 183 122 61 Om 81 122 183 244
i
independent Tasting Laboraiories, ine. Isofootcandle plot of 150W PSMH Parking/
Certified Test Report No. LSI 55884 Roadway Light gt 15° (4.6 m} mquntlng
Candiepower distribution curve of 150W helght and 0° vartical Hit.
PSR Reclongular Porking/Moadway Light. {Plan vigw)
5000 4020 0 20 40 o0 8o of0 80 40 20 O 20 40 60" 8O
80’ 183] S0 3 183
" ] N ) e \\\ 12.2
==\l YN\
. (5 P \ 20 o 8.1
20 X 8.1 ( 3$ (3 } )
([El R E ) o e om
o ; Gm ) ) R
No==" 77 AN 7/
===/ el N/
. - —~—— 40 N s — 12.2
40 122
60 18.3
80 18.3
80 . 24.4
80" 24.4 244 183 122 61 Om 61 (122 183 244
Lighting Sciences Ine. :53%";@1385;&5? 6’; 105&, SI;S gsriu:gls 244 isofooicandle plot of 150W l—%s Parking/
Certified Tast Report No. LSI 10110 Roadwa nghti 115' (4.8 m) mounting Roadway Light at 20° (8.1 m}|mounting
Candlepower distribution curve of 150W HPS height azd ey mcél ﬂft height and 0° vertical 1.
Rectangular Parking/Roadway Light. g ! : . (Plan view)
{Plan view) . .
’ X
%
Pole-spacing Example Data 1| g//////Z ‘
- Averzge Initial Light Levels at Grade
Testarea is centered within a {16] pole lyout. 2 Fiztures por gols © 180°
: #ax. Recommended Pole-spasing . {Footcandies + 010929 = Lux)
Cataleg # Lamp Type Lamp Lumens Wounting Height X x'y Footeandlas Lux
LPR3410-M - 100W PSMH 8,100 10° (3.0 m) 60" (18.3 m) x 40" (122 'mj 5.84 68
) 15" (4.8 m) 90" (27.4 m) x 60' (18.3 m} 248 27
LPRIGIS-M 150W PSMH 12,600 15' (4.6 m) - S0 (274 m) x 80 (183 m) 3.87 42
207 (6.m 1207(36.6°m) X 80" (24.4 m) 217 23
LPR3510-M 100W HPS 9,500 10" (3.0/m) 60" (18.3 m) x 40' (12.2 m) 7.32 73
15' (4.6im) 80" (27.4 m) x 60" (18.3 m) 2.94 32
LPRISI5-8 150W HPS 16,000 15" (4.6)m) 90 (27.4 m) x 60" (18.3 m} 495 53
20" {8.m) 120" {36.6 m) x 80° (244 m) 2.64 28
i
i
}
RUUD LIGHTING
‘ i pumgs © 2012 Ruud Lighting, lne. ~ A Cree Gompany. iu rights raserved. The information In this dosument iz subjeet to ghange without nnﬂqwr
o E& p 9201 Washinglon Avenue « Racine, Wisconsin 53405%3 72 = PHONE: (800) 236-7000 » FAX: (800) 236-7500 = WEB www ruudlightingdirdet. com? Rev. sz
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Page 1 of 1

Owner (s): Location:
Cardinal Glass Industries Inc NE-SW, Sect. 36, T13N, R8E
SE-SW, Sect. 36, T13N, R8E
SW-SW, Sect. 36, T13N, RS8E

NE-SW, Sect. 36, T13N, R8E
SE-SW, Sect. 36, T13N, RSE
Mailing Address: School District:
Cardinal Glass Industries Inc 4501 - Portage Community School
DBA Cardinal FG Company 775 Prairie Center i
Drive Ste 200
Eden Prairie, MN 55344-0000
Tax Parcel ID Number:Tax District: Status:  Acres:
3128.05 11271-City of Portage Active 64.1060
Description - C (Please see D« tab below for related d For a complete legal descrip see ded d nt.):

Lots 5 & 6, 1st Addition to Portage Industrial Park; exc CS 2515-16-85

Site Address (es): (Sife address may not be verified and could be incorrect. DO NOT use the site address in lieu of legal description.)
1650 Mohr Rd

http://ascent.co.columbia.wi.us/LandRecords/PropertyListing/RealEstateTaxParcel/Details... 7/14/2015
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Owner (s): ’ Location:
Cardinal Glass Industries Inc NE-SW, Sect. 36, T13N, R8E
SE-SW, Sect. 36, T13N, R8E
SW-SW, Sect. 36, T13N, R8E

NE-SW, Sect. 36, T13N, RSE
SE-SW, Sect. 36, T13N, RSE

Mailing Address: School District:
Cardinal Glass Industries Inc 4501 - Portage Community School
DBA Cardinal FG Company 775 Prairie Center

Drive Ste 200 i
Eden Prairie, MN 55344-0000

Tax Parcel ID Number:Tax District: Status:  Acres:
3128.05 11271-City of Portage Active 64.1060

Description - Comments (Please see Documents tab below for related documents. For a complete legal description, see recorded document.):
Lots 5 & 6, 1st Addition to Portage Industrial Park; exc CS 2515-16-85

Site Address (es): (Site address may not be verified and could be incorrect. DO NOT use the site address in lieu of legal description.)
1650 Mohr Rd

http://ascent.co.columbia.wi.us/LandRecords/PropertyListing/RealEstateTaxParcel/Details... 7/14/2015
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1. All applicable codes as noted in the building data shall be a part of this Applicable Codes: 2009 Interr?o’uongl Building Code including . B ZEz3Z2 B
PROJECT LOCATION project without further mention. State of Wisconsin Amendments = % 2 Iis @2
ANSI A117.1 =E-Elrae
2. All work shall meet the requirements of all local, state & national codes for all respective trades. 2006 International Mechanical Code E ;55 =g
2832 S£2
5. All work shall be done by craftsmen skilled in the trade and workmanship and be of the =
. finest quality. Occupancy Classification: CATEGORY: Ill (2009 1BC) s B
IJ . | 4. Al materials supplied shall meet or exceed industry standards and shall be used and installed Building Height: Allowable — 3 Stories (Table 503) g s 3 5%%
q 2 in compliance with their manufactured purpose and intent, and in accordance with their Actual — 1 Story 2 ig’ = 348
( MOHR_RD. : \ manufacturers specifications and recommendations. Building Area: Alowable — 18,000 SF. (Table 503) % ;5,;2 EEE
— 9. No products containing lead or asbestos shall be used in this project. Unlimited per Section 507.2 % §§§ EES

WATER Actual Addition Total — 2296 S.F.

soost—£5®/T°MR /_/l \ \ 6. Contractors for each trade shall coordinate with the Owner usage of existing utilities and waste . N ’ ,

STATION ( removal of any unused materials or demolition materials. Substation Addition: 28" X 82" - 2296 SF.
7
.

/. Drawings are not to be scaled, dimensional data shall be obtained from written information only. Construction Type: Type lIB — Metal Frame
Verify all dimensions before proceeding. Any dimensional deviation from that shown, or (Allowed Combustible Elements)

/—NEW SUBSTATION discrepancy on drawings which may affect intent of design or proper incorporation of

elements, shall be brought to the Owner/Engineer’s attention promptly and resolution

|N STALLATl ON | obtained before proceeding.

8. Information pertaining to existing conditions is based on available records and visual inspection
/ of existing conditions. While such data has been collected with reasonable care,
/ [\ r\ ' \ WAREHOUSE there is no expressed or implied guarantee that conditions so indicated are entirely representative ELECTRIC & GAS

N

PARKING

@ p)]
O
—f—
ae]
- p—
O
(]
on
@ p)]
(2~
\

=7 »]
=
P
——
(pr—
|
(@ p)]
=
S
o
[}
-~
T
=
-

\ |
4

METER RARRRRTS

BUILDING

A\ oy

of those actually existing. Contractors shall notify Owner/Engineer's immediately of any Alliant Energy

MAINT. . . . oL . .
discrepancies between drawings and actual conditions encountered. Portage, Wisconsin

SHOPS & STORES OFFICE

800-862-6222

BLDG.
C G
,——‘ TOWHR

9. Exterior dimensions are to face of concrete/masonry or face of building sheathing, unless
o o L T . TELEPHONE SERVICE
FURNACE | ASEMENT| TN BATH LEHR specifically indicated otherwise, interior dimensions are to face of concrete/masonry and to

\ STACK = e ) centerline of framing unless noted otherwise. ;ronttler C\(,)VI:nmUHI.CGtIOHS
) J —J DUST COLLECTOR | or Oge, ISCONSIN
' ) D 10

CULLET || . The contractor shall take all precautionary measures to protect the public and adjacent SEWER AND WATER

BOECK RD.

(4

| Buwe swal o L | properties from damage throughout construction. City of Portage —
CULLET STAGING
PAD -:/ESM,; . , ) Portage, Wisconsin 53901 L
P | — 11. Any utilities to be abandoned shall be properly disconnected, plugged or capped, as required 608—742—-2176 L
TRANSHED +—\ EXISTING RAIL / by code or local ordinance.
OXYGEN  HYDROGEN : L
E— FARM ~ FARM : . . . - . )]
J T oY = 12. Provide adequate concealed blocking and anchoring for all ceiling and wall mounted equipment,
‘_?_'{ﬂ, | By e / hardware and accessories. L
. HLNITROGEN m—— ; . . ) SHEET INDEX ]
13. When a system assembly is called out for, all necessary parts and materials required for a complete —
installation /system shall be installed according to the manufacturers instructions. T1.1 | TITLE SHEET —
T.2 | STRUCTURAL NOTES =
14. Disrupted existing conditions i.e. landscaping, lighting, pedestrian and vehicle access shall be ¢1.0 | PARTIAL SITE PLAN
minimally replaced at the end of construction to match existing and adjacent conditions prior c11 | PARTIAL GRADING PLAN
to- construction. A1 | SUBSTATION FLOOR PLAN
. . ) . ) ) . . A2.1 | EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & SECTION
15. Provide six (6) sets of shop drawings for all equipment to the architect/engineer for review prior 11 | FOOTING & FOUNDATION PLAN

to ordering. Equipment installed without approval, shall be subject to rejection and replacement

at the contractor’s expense. S2.1 | FOUNDATION DETAILS

S2.2 | HOUSEKEEPING PAD & U.G. CONDUIT PLAN

m OVERALL PROJECT S|'|'E PLAN 16. All details not shown on the plan shall be the responsibility of the owner and the contractor. 3.1 | CMU WALL ELEVATION AND DETAILS

. ; M1.1 | HVAC PLAN, NOTES & SCHEDULES
7.0 1” = 150

E1.1 | ELECTRICAL CONDUIT ROUTING PLAN
E1.2 | ELECTRICAL CONDUIT ROUTING DETAILS

HS@UE@ F@R E2.1 | BUILDING GROUNDING PLAN
CONSTRUGTION | 1 | susstaton crowoms puaw
07-06-2015

2015 SUBSTATION ADDITION
CARDINAL FLOAT GLASS

PORTAGE, WISCONSIN

PROJECT:

wn
T
m
m
_|
=z
o

—
.
—




GENERAL

— DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES:

2009 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
WITH WISCONSIN COMMERCIAL BUILDING CODE AMENDMENTS
ASCE 7 MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS

— EMPLOY GOOD STANDARDS OF WORKMANSHIP THROUGHOUT. PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS

AND PERFORM ALL CONSTRUCTION AS INDICATED. SECURE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL FOR SUBSTITUTIONS.

— IN CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN APPLICABLE CODES, THESE NOTES & THE DRAWINGS,
THE MORE STRINGENT WILL GOVERN.

— VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD AND WITH THE ARCHITECT, AND UPON DISCOVERY OF ANY
DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS OR OTHER DRAWINGS,
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT.

— USE DRAWINGS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL AND OTHER DISCIPLINES DRAWINGS.
THEY ARE NOT TO STAND ALONE.

— DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

— USE TYPICAL DETAILS AND SCHEDULES WHEREVER APPLICABLE. SPECIFIC NOTE AND DETAILS
SHALL GOVERN OVER TYPICAL DETAILS, BUT ANY PART OF TYPICAL DETAILS NOT SO ALTERED
WILL STILL APPLY.

— THE STRUCTURE AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS IS DESIGNED TO BE STABLE AND TO RESIST
THE INDICATED LOADS IN THE COMPLETED CONDITION. THE DRAWINGS DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD
OR SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION, EXCEPT AS MAY BE SPECIFICALLY NOTED. THE CONTRACTOR
IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOE DESIGN AND SUPPLY OF ALL ERECTION BRACING AND SHORING TO
RESIST VERTICAL AND LATERAL LOADS, AND SAFETY PROGRAMS, METHODS. AND PROCEDURES
OF OPERATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE DESIGN SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.

— DETERMINE THAT LOADING APPLIED TO THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION DOES NOT EXCEED
THE SAFE LOAD-CARRYING CAPACITY OF THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM OR ITS MEMBERS. THE LOADS
USED IN DESIGN OF THE MEMBERS ARE LISTED BELOW.

DESIGN _LOADS

MAXIMUM SOIL BEARING PRESSURE: 2000 PSF

ROOF LIVE LOAD: 20 PSF

SNOW LOAD (ASCE 7-05)
GROUND SNOW LOAD: Pg = 30 PSF
FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD: Pf = 30.50 PSF

SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR: SHELTERED (1.1)
SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR: | = 1.1
THERMAL FACTOR: Ct = 1.2

WIND LOAD (ASCE 7-05)
BASIC WIND SPEED (3 SEC. GUST) = 90 MPH
WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR: | = 1.15
WIND EXPOSURE: C
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT: GCp=0.18
COMPONENTS & CLADDING:

crrecTive | COMPONENTS AND CLADDING h <60’
AREA|_WIND PRESSURE LOADS, PSF
10 5F 20 SF 50 SF 100 SF
w[ 1 [ +10,-23
R 2 | +10, -32
2| 3 | +10, -50 N/A N/A N/A
= ¢ [+ -2
5 | +20, -26

POSITIVE NUMBER = DOWNWARD PRESSURE
NEGATIVE NUMBER = UPLIFT PRESSURE

REF: ASCE 7, OCCUPANCY CATEGORY lII

EARTHQUAKE DESIGN DATA

LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEMS USING EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE
MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONE - SS:0.087 $1:0.039

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: A

SEISMIC IMPORTANCE: 1.25

SEISMIC SITE CLASS = D

DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE — Sds: 0.093, Sdi: 0.062

RAIN LOAD: 3"/HOUR = 15.6 PSF (FM GLOBAL)
DEAD LOAD: (PER BUILDING MANUFACTURER)

COLLATERAL LOAD: 25 PSF

FOUNDATION

— NO SOILS REPORT PROVIDED. DESIGN ASSUMES MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
BEARING PRESSURE OF 2000 PSF FOR STRIP AND SPREAD FOOTINGS.

— ASSUMED SOILS ARE ASSUMED TO BE CONSISTENT WITH SAND, SILTY SAND, AND SANDY SILT. FOOTINGS
SHALL BEAR ON FIRM, UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOILS OF THE TYPE ASSUMED. WHERE FOOTINGS BEAR ON
FILL, FILL SHALL BE CLEAN, GRANULAR MATERIAL COMPACTED TO 95% OF MODIFIED PROCTOR. WHERE
OBSERVED SOILS DIFFER FROM THESE ASSUMED, NOTIFY THE SUPERVISING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

— CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE COORDINATION BETWEEN MANUFACTURED BUILDING
LAYOUT AND ASSUMED FOUNDATION BEARING LINES.

— COORDINATE ALL SLAB DEPRESSION DEPTHS AND LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT,
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS.

— VERIFY SIZES, LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF TUNNELS, ELECTRICAL CELLS,
PITS, PIPES, FLOOR DRAINS, TRENCHES AND FLOOR RECESSES WITH ARCHITECT,
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS.

— ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE CENTERED BELOW COLUMNS AND WALLS, UNLESS
DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE.

— PIPES ARE NOT TO PASS UNDERNEATH FOOTINGS. STEP FOOTINGS AS REQUIRED
FOR ALL PIPES TO PASS THROUGH FOUNDATION WALL.

— MAINTAIN MINIMUM 4'-6" SOIL COVER FOR FROST PROTECTION MEASURED
TO THE BOTTOM OF THE FOOTING FOR HEATED BUILDINGS.

REINFORCED CONCRETE

— DESIGN STRESSES:
CONCRETE @ 28 DAYS: F'c = 3500PSl.
CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER AND AT BUILDING PERIMETER SHOULD HAVE
6% (£1.5%) AIR ENTRAINMENT AND SHALL MEET ASTM C260

— APPLICATION W/L AGGREGATE (MAX.)
1. FOOTINGS 0.65 2’
2. SLABS ON GRADE 0.50 1”
3. WALLS 0.55 1”

— REINFORCING STEEL:
ASTM A-615, GRADE 60-Fy = 60,000 PSI.
ASTM A-706 WHERE WELDING IS REQUIRED
WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-185.

— ALL REINFORCING STEEL LAP SPLICES ARE TO BE CLASS A LAP SPLICES UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

— HORIZONTAL REINFORCING STEEL IN STRIP FOOTINGS AND CONCRETE WALLS
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AROUND CORNERS SAME SIZE AND SPACING.

— REINFORCING SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES, CHAIRS, SPACE BARS
AND SUPPORTS NECESSARY TO SECURE STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI CODE
OF STANDARD PRACTICE.

— FURNISH AND PLACE ALL SLEEVES AND OPENINGS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR AS
SPECIFIED AND VERIFY SIZE, LOCATION AND NUMBER OF ALL OTHER
OPENINGS REQUIRED WITH ALL OTHER CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS.

ALL HOOKED BARS SHALL BE A STANDARD HOOK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 301 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

TEST CYLINDERS SHALL BE TAKEN ONCE A DAY OR EVERY 150 C.Y. OF CONCRETE PLACED.
OBSERVE REQUIREMENTS FOR HOT AND COLD WEATHER WORK.

HOLD ALL BOLTS, ANCHORS, DOWELS, REINFORCING BARS AND METAL INSERTS FIRMLY AND
ACCURATELY IN PLACE BEFORE CONCRETE IS POURED.
DO NOT INSERT ("STAB”) AFTER POURING CONCRETE.

— ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE OF FOREIGN SUBSTANCES, LOOSE
ARTICLES OR LAITANCE. WHERE NOTED ON DRAWINGS AS "ROUGHENED”, MECHANICALLY
ROUGHEN (SO AS TO FRACTURE COARSE AGGREGATE) ENTIRE SURFACE TO AT LEAST 1/4
AMPLITUDE AND REMOVE ALL LOOSE MATERIAL.

DAMPEN JOINT FOR AT LEAST ONE HALF HOUR PRIOR TO SECOND POUR BUT LEAVE NO
STANDING WATER.

SURCHARGE LOAD
DUE TO DRIFTING

15.8
(h)
1413
(hC)
5.75
(hd)
103.0 psf
(pd)
N
N
N

hb)

1.70'

| | | | | |
BALANCED SNOW LOAD, Ps = 30.50 PSF
1 1 1 1 1 L

23.01"
610" (Lu) (w)

28'-0" ADDITION

SNOW DRIFT LOAD DIAGRAM

CALCULATIONS BASED ON ASCE 7
PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING
SUPPLIER TO VERIFY.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

FABRICATE, ERECT, DESIGN AND DETAIL ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AISC STANDARD PRACTICE, EXCEPT AS NOTED.

MATERIALS (EXCEPT AS NOTED IN DRAWINGS):
ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW STOCK, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

WIDE FLANGE SHAPES: ASTM A992

OTHER SHAPES: ASTM A36

PLATES AND BARS: ASTM A36 (A529, A572, A588 OPTIONAL)

STRUCTURAL TUBING: ASTM A500, GRADE B (ROUGH, SQUARE, RECTANGULAR)
BOLTS, REGULAR: ASTM A307

BOLTS, HIGH-STRENGTH: ASTM A325 TYPE 1 OR ASTM A490 TYPE 1

HARDENED WASHERS: ASTM F436

THREADED ANCHOR RODS: ASTM A1554, WITH SUPPLEMENT St

THREADED RODS: ASTM A36

WELD ELECTRODE: AWS D1.1-98, TABLE 3.1, E70xx LOW HYDROGEN

GALVANIZING: SHAPES AND WELDMENTS = ASTM A123

BOLTS AND HARDWARE = ASTM A153

MINIMUM WELDS:

WELDS NOT SPECIFIED SHALL BE 3/16" CONTINUOUS FILLET WELDS, OR MINIMUM SIZE PER
AISC, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

ALL WELDED CONNECTIONS EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR ENVIRONMENT SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS

FILLET FILLER WELD (MINIMUM 1/8") ALL AROUND, EXCEPT FOR MEMBERS TO BE HOT-DIPPED
GALVANIZED.

ALL WELD SIZES ARE EFFECTIVE SIZES; INCREASE AS REQUIRED IF GAPS EXIST AT MEETING SURFACES.

GROOVE WELDS NOT OTHERWISE NOTED SHALL BE COMPLETE PENETRATION.

WELDING SHALL BE WABO CERTIFIED WELDERS AND SHALL BE AS DETAILED OR AS SPECIFIED BY
AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY STANDARDS D1.1-90.

GRIND SMOOTH ALL VISIBLE WELDS WHERE NOTED IN STRUCTURAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
FIELD WELDING IS NOT PERMITTED, EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED.

BOLT HOLES SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/16TH" OVER-SIZED, AND SHALL BE DRILLED OR PUNCHED;
IF PUNCHED, WITHOUT DISTORTION OF THE PIECE. DO NOT BURN HOLES AT ANY PLACE.

ALL STEEL SHALL HAVE ON COAT OF APPROVED RUST-PREVENTIVE SHOP PAINT, EXCEPT FOR SURFACES

TO BE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE OR MASONRY.
GROUT UNDER BASE PLATES SHALL BE NON—SHRINKING, NON—STAINING, NON-METALLIC GROUT MINIMUM

6000 PSI. ALLOW FOR 3/4” GROUT WHERE NOT SHOWN OTHERWISE. CLEAN ALL CONTACT SURFACES AND

PLACE GROUT COMPLETELY UNDER PLATE, WITHOUT VOIDS.

REENTRANT CORNERS TO HAVE 1/2" RADIUS, MINIMUM, AND BE FREE OF NOTCHES.
TO BE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

STANDARD HOOKS
gigw NSHED BEND 180°~HOOKS 90" ~HOOKS
SzE | DIAMETER D, IN.| A or G J Aor G
#3 21/4" 5" 3 6"
4 3 6" g 8’
#5 3 3/4" 7" 5" 10"
#6 41/2" 8" 6" 1'-0"

dp = nominal diameter of bar, in.

STANDARD HOOKS

HOOK

DETAIL DIM. Aor G L

b %
4
44 or21/2 MN

180" HOOK

DETAIL DIM.

90" HOOK

MAXIMUM CONTROL JOINT SPACING
SLAB THICKNESS |  REINFORCING MAX. SPACING

4 WM. 15'-0"

6" WWM. 15'-0"

8’ WM. 15'-0"

SHEATHING AND STRUCTURAL PANELS

— MATERIALS (EXCEPT AS NOTED IN DRAWINGS):
ALL STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING WILL BE APA RATED SHEATHING EXP. 1

ROOF SHEATHING: T&G EDGES OR PLYCLIPS @ 8" 0.C. EXCEPT WHERE BLOCKED;
SUPPORTS @ 48" 23/32" MIN. SPAN RATING 48/24, BLOCKED

SUPPORTS @ 32 19/32" MIN, SPAN RATING 40/20, UNBLOCKED

SUPPORTS @ 24" OR LESS: 15/32" MIN, SPAN RATING 32/16, UNBLOCKED

FLOOR SHEATHING: T&G EDGED, GLUE PER APA SPECIFICATIONS, NAIL PER TABLE.
SUPPORTS @ 24" OF LESS: 23/32" MIN, SPAN RATING 48/24, (ALT. APA STURDIFLOOR, 24" SPAN)

WALL SHEATHING: 15/32" MIN, SPAN 24/0
PANEL ADHESIVE: PER APA AFG-01
NAIL SHEATHING PER THE FOLLOW MINIMUMS, EXCEPT AS SHOWN AT SHEAR WALLS OR DIAPHRAGMS:
AT PANEL EDGES AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT

WALL SHEATHING: 8d @ 6" 0.C. 8d @ 12" 0.C.
ROOF SHEATHING: 8d @ 6" 0.C. 8d @ 12" 0.C.
FLOOR SHEATHING: 10d @ 6" 0.C. 10d @ 10" 0.C.

NAIL ROOF SHEATHING AT EAVES WITHOUT SOFFITS 6" AT ALL SUPPORTS.
PLACE ALL ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING WITH FACE GRAIN IN DIRECTION OF SPAN.
PLACE CANTS OR CRICKETS OVER BASIC ROOF SHEATHING.

SHEATHING NAILS INTO MANUFACTURED TRUSS CHORDS SHALL NOT BE CLOSER THAN 6" IN ANY ROW OF NAILS;
SEPARATE ROWS BY 1/2"

WHERE ROOF SHEATHING PANELS ARE LESS THAN 24" WIDE, BUT GREATER THAN 12", EDGES MUST BE BLOCKED.
ADJUST PANEL CUTTING TO AVOID PIECES LESS THAN 12"

STRUCTURAL MASONRY

— MASONRY CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF
"SPECIFICATION FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES” (ACI 530.1/ASCE 6/TMS 402-99) AS
AMENDED BY THE 2002 WISCONSIN ADOPTED INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

— THE STRUCTURAL MASONRY DESIGN IS BASED ON "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR
MASONRY STRUCTURES” (ACI 530-99/ASCE 5-99/TMS 402-99) AS AMENDED BY
THE 2002 WISCONSIN ADOPTED INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

- THE STRUCTURAL MASONRY DESIGN IS BASED ON THE SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
OF MASONRY (fm) OF 1500 PSI AT 28 DAYS. THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF MASONRY
SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE UNIT STRENGTH METHOD IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 530.1/
ASCE 6/TMS 602.

— HOLLOW CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL MEET ASTM C90 AND BE GRADE N, TYPE I},
NORMAL WEIGHT UNITS, NET AREA COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF MASONRY UNITS = 2150 PSI.

— ALL MORTAR SHALL BE PORTLAND CEMENT/LIME MORTAR CONFORMING TO ASTM C270:
BELOW GRADE SHALL BE TYPE "M", EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE TYPE "S” AND INTERIOR
WALLS SHALL BE TYPE "N”.

— REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A615, GRADE 60-Fy = 60,000 PSI.

- PROVIDE 9 GAGE LADDER-TYPE HORIZONTAL MASONRY JOINT REINFORCEMENT AT EVERY
OTHER BLOCK COURSE, OR AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, IN ALL MASONRY WALLS.

— ALL MASONRY BELOW GRADE SHALL BE GROUTED SOLID.

— CONCRETE GROUT FOR CORE-FILL AT VERTICAL REINFORCING, BOND BEAMS AND BELOW
GRADE MASONRY SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE OF 3/8" AND A COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 2000 PSI AT 28 DAYS.

— ALL MASONRY REINFORCING SHALL BE LAPPED 48 BAR DIAMETERS.
— VERTICAL REINFORCING SHALL BE PLACED AND GROUTED IN VERTICAL LIFTS OF 4'-0".

— ALL GROUT SHALL BE CONSOLIDATED AT THE TIME OF POURING BY VIBRATING OR OTHER
ACCEPTABLE METHODS.

— VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE IN ALIGNMENT, AS REQUIRED, AT TOP AND BOTTOM
OF CORES.

— WHEN THE GROUTING IS STOPPED FOR ONE HOUR OR LONGER, HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION
JOINTS SHALL BE FORMED BY STOPPING THE GROUT POUR 1 1/2" BELOW THE TOP OF THE
UPPERMOST UNIT.

— REINFORCE ALL BOND BEAMS WITH (2) #5 BOTTOM BARS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

— REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF VERTICAL CONTROL JOINTS.

SUBMITTALS

— CALCULATIONS SIGNED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN
THE STATE OF WISCONSIN SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
FOR ALL PRE-ENGINEERED PRODUCTS PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

— SHOP DRAWINGS INCLUDING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

— THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD:

CONCRETE TEST RESULTS
CERTIFICATE OF MASONRY UNIT STRENGTHS
CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS
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CITY OF PORTAGE, WI

Divine Savior Health Care
Parcel #3142.07

Site Plan for a Wellness Center
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Memorandum

TO: Plan Commission

FROM: Steve Sobiek, Director-Business Development and Planning
DATE: July 15, 2015

RE: Divine Savior HealthCare Parking Lot Reconfiguration

CC: Shawn Murphy, City Administrator
Bob Redelings, City Engineer/ Public Works Director

The subject property is located on parcel 3142.07, at 2817 New Pinery Road The parcel is zoned B 3
Interchange Business.

The proposed Divine Savior parking lot reconfiguration layout provides more green space near the
entrance and will better facilitate additional parking facilities in the future. Though the proposal reduces
the number of approved parking spaces, the parking lot will still exceed code requirements — 309 new
stalls are required by code and 527 stalls are proposed whereas 581 were previously proposed and
approved.

The watermain and drainage features have been realigned. The permanent watermain easement will
need to reflect the proposed realignment.

The landscaping plan as submitted satisfies the City landscaping point value requirements.

The lighting plan provides adequate lighting for the realigned area.



MCMAHON 1445 McMahon Drive Neenah, W1 54956
Mailing Address: P.0. Box 1025 Neenah, WI 54957-1025
ENGINEERS \ ARCHITECTS Tel: (920) 751-4200 Fax: (920) 751-4284

Email: Ireibold@mcmgrp.com

MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 2, 2015
TO: Andy Palec
FROM: Lee R. Reibold, P.E.
RE: Divine Savior Healthcare MOB & Rehab Facility

West parking lot & access road revisions

The following changes were made with the revision of the west parking lot and perimeter
access road:
e The water main alignment has been revised including the relocation of one hydrant; this
results in an additional 15-ft of 8-inch water main.
e Addition of three (3) curb inlets along perimeter road and addition of one (1) 48-inch
manhole.
e Elimination of one (1) 36-inch storm inlet manhole.
e Addition of 81-ft of 18-inch storm sewer and addition of 10-ft of curb inlet leads.
e Two 48-inch storm manhole rim elevation adjustments; reduction from 4.29-ft to 3.75-ft
depth and 4.55-ft to 3.49-ft depth.
e Net loss of 54 parking stalls.
e Curb & gutter and asphalt pavement quantity changes:
o Additional 290-ft of concrete curb and gutter
o Additional 3,650-sq ft of heavy asphalt pavement
o Reduction of 19,850-sq ft of light asphalt pavement
o Reduction of 1,165-sq ft of concrete sidewalk



Divine Savior Campus Improvements

New Use Basis

Storage 18,444 SF / 2,000
Professional 65,338 SF/ 300
Wellness 200 Lockers/ 3
Daycare 35 Children /5

1 per Employee (max shift)

CODE REQUIRED NEW PARKING STALLS

New Stalls Provided
Excess New Stalls
Recap:

Existing Parking Spaces

Displaced
Total Campus Spaces

Section

90-59
90-58
90-58
90-58
90-58

Stalls
Req.

10

217

67

7

8

309

527

218

695

1129



" SUMMIT
SMITH
HEALTHCARE FACILITIES

6737 West Washington Street, Suite 3245 « Milwaukee, WI 53214 « 414.453.0110 « Fax 414.453.0112

NARRATIVE IN SUPPORT OF THE REQUEST FOR A MODIFICATION TO SITE PLAN

DIVINE SAVIOR HEALTHCARE CAMPUS IMPROVEMENTS

In November 2014, Divine Savior Healthcare (DSH) applied for and received site plan approval for the
development of a medical office building and wellness center to accommodate the existing and future
growth of its orthopedic and rehabilitation services provided to the community. An addition to the
hospital for expansion of the surgery department was also part of the approval.

Subsequent to approval of the site plan and issuance of the conditional use permit for the development,
Divine Savior Healthcare acquired the Schultz property to the south of the campus. To plan for the
future, Administration asked that we revamp the new perimeter driveway for better alignment with a
future secondary drive between the hospital campus and the Schultz property. Additionally,
Administration requested that we take the opportunity to maximize green space in the front of the
campus adjacent to the new storm detention pond.

While reworking the plan to align the perimeter drive, we have reduced the impervious area at the front
of the campus allowing for more green space. This eliminates 54 newly planned parking stalls. The
development will still be adding 527 new parking stalls, rather than the 581 new stalls originally
approved by the Planning Commission. With these new stalls, please note that overall parking on
campus will be 1,129 parking stalls, exceeding code requirements.

We had based our parking counts on expected demand, such that we could serve patients and visitors in
a convenient fashion. However, demand will increase over a period of time, not all at once, with the
initial use about the same as prior to the construction. Once the various doctors and departments now
housed in the existing Medical Office Building move to the new Wellness Center, there will be 28,500
square feet available in the existing MOB for future physician recruitment between 2016 and 2021 (It
takes time to recruit physicians and build their practices). It is the intent to re-purpose all of the vacated
space for physician offices and outpatient clinics in the future. Until that time, the 54 reduced parking
stalls will not be needed.

We request approval of the revision to the Site Plan to reduce the impervious surface, re-align the
perimeter road and defer construction of 54 parking stalls. When Divine Savior applies for permits in the
future to remodel the existing medical office space, a revised parking analysis will be performed and
plans submitted should additional parking be warranted.
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ARTICLE XI — SIGN REGULATIONS

Sec. 10-371. - Purpose of sign regulations.

(@)

This section establishes regulations for signs and other street graphics visible from the
right-of-way. More specifically, this section is intended to assist in achieving the following
objectives:

(1) To foster high quality commercial and industrial development and to enhance the
economic development of existing businesses and industries by promoting reasonable,
orderly and effective signs and street graphics.

(2) To protect the public from any damage or injury that result from the improper
construction, placement or use of signs and street graphics.

(3) To protect the public by reducing the obstructions and distractions that might cause
traffic accidents.

(4) To preserve the value of private property by assuring the compatibility of signs with
nearby land uses.

(5) To preserve the integrity of the historic downtown area, and distinguish signs from
more contemporary commercial and industrial districts within the city.

(6) To distinguish signs within highway interchange districts from those in contemporary
commercial and industrial districts within the city.

Sec. 10-372. - Definitions.

The following words, terms, and phrases, when used in this article, shall have the meanings
ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:

(@)
(b)
(€)

(d)
(e)

(f)

Apartment complex sign. An on-premises sign that provides identification for an apartment
complex.

Awning. A temporary or permanent hood or cover that projects from the wall of the building
that can be retracted, folded, or collapsed against the face of a supporting structure.
Billboard. A sign that advertises goods, products or facilities or services not necessarily on
the premises where the sign is located or directs persons to a different location from where
the sign is located.

Blanketing. The unreasonable obstruction of view of a sign caused by the placement of
another sign.

Canopy (building). A rigid multisided structure covered with fabric, metal or other material
and supported by a building at one or more points or extremities and by columns or posts
embedded in the ground at other points or extremities.

Canopy (freestanding). A rigid multisided structure covered with fabric, metal or other
material and supported by columns or posts embedded in the ground.
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Community Information Sign. A non-commercial and civic oriented sign that displays
information regarding events and information of general interest to visitors and city
residents.

Community organization identity sign. A hon-commercial sign or logo representing a bona-
fide community, service or civic organization that is community based, service oriented and
non-profit in nature.

Directional routing sign. Any permanent sign displayed for the purpose of informing people
of or guiding people to a particular place for a specified event. Temporary directional routing
signs include, but are not limited to, an open house, garage sale, estate sale, or other
similar event.

Directly illuminated sign. Any sign designed to give any artificial light directly through any
transparent or translucent material from a source of light originating within or on such sign.
Directory sign. Any sign on which the names and locations of occupants or the use of a
building is given. This includes office and church or other place of religious assembly
directories.

Electronic/variable message unit sign (EVMS). Any sigh whose message may be changed
by electronic process, including such messages as copy, art, graphics, time, date,
temperature, weather or information concerning civic, charitable or the advertising of
products or services for sale on the premises. This also includes traveling or segmented
message displays.

Flashing sign. Any directly or indirectly illuminated sign on which artificial light is not
maintained stationary and constant in intensity and color at all times when in use.

Ground sign or pole sign. Any sign that is supported by structures or supports in or upon
the ground and independent of support from any building (also referred to as "freestanding
sign").

Identification sign. Any sign that carries only the name of the firm, major enterprise,
institution, or principal products offered for sale on the premises or combination of these.
Indirectly illuminated sign. A sign that is illuminated from a source outside of the actual sign.
Interchangeable sign. Any sign with components or parts, primarily electronic message in
nature that allows its message to be changed or substituted.

Marguee sign. Any sign attached to and made part of a marquee. A marquee is defined as
a permanent roof-like structure projecting beyond a building wall at an entrance to a
building or extending along and projecting beyond the building's wall and generally
designed and constructed to provide protection against weather.

Memorial sign. A sign or tablet memorializing a person, event, place or structure.
Nonconforming sign. Any sign that does not conform to the regulations of this article.
Political sign. Any sign containing a message intended for a political purpose or a message
which pertains to an issue of public policy of possible concern to the electorate, but does
not include a message intended solely for a commercial purpose.

Portable sign. Any sign not permanently attached to the ground that is designed to be easily
moved from one location to another.

Premises. A building or structure with its grounds or appurtenances.

Projecting sign. Any sign extending more than 18 inches, but less than five feet, from the
face of a wall or building.
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(y) Real estate sign. Any sign that are used to offer for sale, lease, or rent the property upon
which the sign is placed.

(z) Roof sign, general. Any sign erected upon or over the roof or parapet of any building.

(aa) Roof sign, integral. Any sign erected or constructed as an integral or essentially integral
part of a normal roof structure of any design, such that no part of the sign extends vertically
above the highest portion of the roof and such that no part of the sign is separated from the
rest of the roof by a space of more than six inches. Any integral portion of the roof shall not
extend more than five feet above the structural roof.

(bb) Sign. Includes anything that promotes, calls attention to or invites patronage, or anything
similar, to a business, location, or product.

(cc) Temporary sign. Any sign intended to be displayed for a short period of time, including real
estate or construction site signs, and banners, decorative-type displays, or anything similar
to such, but not including political signs.

(dd) Wall sign. Any sign attached to, erected on, or painted on the wall of a building or structure
and projecting not more than 18 inches from such wall.

(ee) Window sign. Any sign located completely within an enclosed building and visible from a
public way.

(ff) Mural. A painted or other work of art painted directly on a building wall, foundation, or other
outside edifice.

(gg) Abandoned Sign. A sign identifying or advertising a place of business that has relocated,
ceased to operate or changed its name that has not been displayed at least 60 days from
the date of non-compliance.

Sec. 10-373. - General provisions.

(a) Interior signs. This chapter does not apply to any sign that is visible only from the premises
upon which it is erected, such as on the walls of courts or malls in shopping centers.

(b) Prohibited signs. The following signs shall be prohibited in any district except as noted
herein elsewhere in this chapter.

(1) Balloons, beacons, pennants, streamers, statuary and similar signs. No balloons,
beacons, pennants, streamers, statuary or similar signs are allowed except as approved
by the zoning administrator as a special event sign in conjunction with a special event
permit.

(2) Flashing signs. No flashing signs shall be allowed except as exempt holiday decorations
and displays.

(3) Moving signs. Except for electronic/variable message signs, no fluttering, undulating,
swinging, rotating, or otherwise moving signs, lights or decorations, shall be permitted
except as special event signs.

(4) Off-premises signs including billboards. No off-premises advertising signs shall be
permitted except as otherwise permitted under this section.
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(5) Off-premises directional routing signs. No permanent directional routing signs located
off-premises shall be permitted unless erected by a government agency or
nonresidential institutional land use.

(6) Projecting signs. Projecting signs shall be prohibited except in the historic downtown
sign overlay district.

(7) Right-of-way signs and signs on public property. No sign unless erected by, or required
by, a government agency or temporarily erected to protect the health and safety of the
general public such as emergency or warning signs shall be located within or across any
public right-of-way, or on any public property or utility pole, unless a conditional use
permit has first been approved by the common council upon recommendation from the
plan commission. This applies to all signs including temporary signs and signs which do
not require a permit.

(8) Roof signs. Roof signs are not permitted, with the exception of integral roof signs (see
definitions).

(9) Traffic imitating or interfering devices or signs. No sign shall be erected or maintained at
any location where by reason of its position, wording, illumination, size, shape, or color it
may obstruct, impair, obscure the vision of motorists, or otherwise obstruct, interfere with
the view of, or be confused with, any authorized traffic control sign, signal or device. No
sign shall use any word, phrase, symbol, shape, form, or character in such manner as to
interfere with moving traffic, including signs which incorporate typical street-type and/or
traffic control-type signage designs and colors.

Sec. 10-374. - Special provisions.

(a) Sign overlay districts, generally. Sign overlay districts have been identified to distinguish
signs within historic downtown and highway interchange districts from those in contemporary
commercial and industrial districts within the city. Sign overlay districts are hereby
established as follows:

(1) Historic downtown sign overlay district. The historic downtown sign overlay district shall
consist of the properties as identified in the city zoning map as Downtown Business.

(2) Highway interchange sign overlay district. The highway interchange sign overlay district
shall consist of the properties as identified in the city zoning map as Interchange
Business.

(b) Other districts, generally. Signage for all other districts within the city shall be regulated
upon the terms of this ordinance.

Sec. 10-375. - General sign regulations.

(a) General district regulations. Signs within all districts (except historic downtown sign overlay
district) shall be regulated as follows:

Rev. 7/9/15
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(1) Signs in residential districts.

(i) General. No signs shall be permitted on property in a residential zoning district
except signs of a type and style under section 10-375 which are typically associated
with residential uses, signs permitted under subsection 10-375(6), and neighborhood
watch or similar signs as designated by the common council.

(i) Exception for institutional uses. Signs advertising institutional land uses are allowed
in residential districts and are regulated under the provisions of this section, as
applicable. Applications for institutional use signs in residential districts that exceed
24 square feet may be permitted under a conditional use process as per sections 90-
472.

(iii) Indoor sign usage. Indoor civic, cultural or institutional use signs may be permitted
under a conditional use permit as per section 90-472 provides, however, that no
conditional use permit shall permit such a sign which exceeds 60 square feet in area
or eight feet in height.

(iv) Subdivision signs. Subdivision signs are limited to two signs per entrance to the
development with a total not exceeding 32 square feet per sign and five feet in
height. Subdivision signs are permitted only in subdivisions of ten or more lots or for
multifamily developments with eight or more dwelling units in a single building.

(v) Real Estate/For Sale signs. Signs advertising a lot(s) for sale/lease that are 16
square feet or less do not require a sign permit if the sign only indicates the lot
number, telephone number, address or name/logo of real estate agent/owner
involved with the listing of the lot(s).

(vi) Other sign limits. No other signs in a residential district, may be larger than 12
square feet or higher than eight feet in height. This includes temporary signs and
signs that do not require a permit under section 10-378 unless sign limits are
otherwise defined in that section.

(2) Signs adjacent to residential district. No commercial signs shall be permitted within 75

feet of any resident district boundary line unless completely screened from the resident
district by a building, solid fence, or an evergreen planting. Evergreen plantings shall be
not more than two feet shorter than the height of the sign at the time of planting and
spaced so as to affect an opaque screen of the sign. All required screening shall be
continuously maintained.

(3) Commercial message location. A sign which displays a commercial message is

permitted only on the premises where the commercial activity represented on a sign is
located. Electronic/variable message signs which can be programmed to change
periodically shall not be located within 75 feet of a residential district. Electronic/variable
message boards can be located less than 75 feet for a residential district boundary line if
screened from the resident district by a building, solid fence, or an evergreen planting.
Evergreen plantings shall be not more than two feet shorter than the height of the sign at
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193 the time of planting and spaced so as to affect an opaque screen of the sign. All required

194 screening shall be continuously maintained.

195 (4) Interchangeable noncommercial messages. Any sign that may display one type of

196 noncommercial message may also display any other type of noncommercial message,
197 so long as the sign complies with the other requirements of this section.

198 (5) Signs over show windows or doors of a nonconforming business establishment

199 announcing, without display or elaboration, only the name and occupation of the

200 proprietor and not exceeding two feet in height and ten feet in length are permitted.

201 (6) Common sign design: Multitenant buildings, multi-building developments and group
202 developments. All buildings containing two or more tenants, or complexes containing two
203 or more buildings, or two or maore abutting lots within land divisions desiring group

204 signage, shall install all signs according to a common sign design plan approved by the
205 plan commission. An exception to this requirement is provided to businesses that

206 provide distinctly different services or sales in one general business location.

207 () Common sign. A common sign shall mean a sign that is intended to display multiple
208 (group signage) advertisements, identifications, or products, where ownership,

209 occupancy or use of the facility(s) is distinctly separate but in close proximity and
210 similar in character to the area. For land divisions or common parcel signage, group
211 signs shall only occur on two or more abutting lots.

212 (i) Procedure. All new developments shall submit a common sign design plan prior to
213 issuance of the first sign permit. All existing developments shall submit a common
214 sign design plan concurrently with any new requests for a sign permit by a tenant or
215 the owner. The plan shall be submitted to the building inspector for initial

216 determination of completeness. The building inspector shall forward the plan to the
217 zoning administrator for plan commission review and consideration.

218 (i) Plan, contents. A common sign design plan shall contain detailed requirements for
219 the lettering, illumination, colors, materials, timing, location, type and configuration to
220 be used within the development. The plan commission may request additional

221 documentation relevant to the review of the common sign plan, including but not
222 limited to ownership, implementation, enforcement and maintenance provisions.
223 (iv) Decision. The plan commission may recommend to the council that a common sign
224 design plan may be denied, approved or approved with conditions by the plan

225 commission. If conditionally approved, the conditions shall be clearly stated on the
226 sign permit.

227 (v) Implementation. After approval of the common sign design plan by the plan

228 commission as to its conformance with this chapter, all signs shall be installed in
229 accordance with the approved common sign design plan.

230  (b) General sign area limitation.
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(c)

(1) Lot Frontage 200 feet or less. For properties with equal to or less than 200 linear feet of
frontage along a public street(s), maximum sign surface area shall be equivalent to 100
square feet plus 0.5 square feet of signage per linear foot of property frontage.

(2) Lot Frontage greater than 200 feet. For properties greater than 200 feet of frontage
along a public street(s), maximum sign surface area shall be equivalent to 100 square
feet plus 0.75 square feet of area per linear foot of property frontage.

(3) Total signage limitation. The total sighage for each street frontage shall not exceed 500
square feet for a premise. The sign surface area oriented toward a particular street may
not exceed the premises' total sign surface area allocation that is derived from frontage
on that street.

(4) Total signage exclusions. Temporary signs and signs that do not require a permit under
section 10-379 are not included in total signage.

(5) Unified business center signs. Unified business center signs are not included in total
signage.

Surface area calculation. The sign surface area shall be calculated only on the basis of the
sign face(s) that can be viewed by one viewer at one time. On a multiple-sided sign with
opposite faces that cannot be read simultaneously, only one of the faces shall be calculated
for purposes of determining sign surface area (wall signs are not considered multiple-sided
signs). Sign area for all individual letter wall signs shall be the area of the smallest rectangle
which can encompass all words, letters, figures, emblems, and other elements of the sign
message.

(d) Sign illumination. All illuminated signs shall be subject to the following requirements:

(1) Electrical permit. All signs in which electrical wiring and connections are to be used shall
comply with all applicable provisions of the state electrical code. No permit for the
erection of a sign shall be granted prior to approval and issuance of a valid electrical
permit for that sign.

(2) Voltage displayed. The current, wattage, VA, and voltage of any electrical apparatus
used in conjunction with a sign shall be conspicuously noted on that apparatus.

(3) External illumination. A building or structure, along with signs, awnings and canopies
attached to the building or structure, may be illuminated externally, provided that the light
source is designed, located, shielded, and maintained in such a manner that it is fixed
and not directly visible from any adjacent public rights-of-way or surrounding premises.

(4) Internal illumination. Internal illuminated signs shall permit light to shine fully through only
the lettering and graphic elements of the sign. The background for such lettering and
graphics shall be opague or translucent and shall transmit light at a level substantially
less than that transmitted through the lettering and graphics. If the contrast between the
lettering or graphic elements and background does not permit adequate legibility, a
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(e)

(f)

translucent white border of up to one inch in width may be placed around said lettering
or graphic elements.

(5) Brightness limitation. In no instance shall the lighting intensity of any illuminated sign
exceed:

(i) Seventy-five foot-candles measured perpendicular to the face of the sign from a
distance equal to the narrowest length or height of the sign, or

(i) When the sign is located in a residential zoning district, 50 foot-candles measured
perpendicular to the face of the sign from a distance equal to the narrowest length or
height of the sign, or

(iii) One foot-candle on adjoining residential property, measured three feet above the
surface of the ground.

(6) Glare. All artificial illumination shall be so designed, located, shielded and directed so as
to prevent the casting of glare or direct light upon adjacent public right-of-way or
surrounding property.

(7) Flashing signs. Except for electronic/variable message signs (EVMS), illuminated signs
shall not have any flashing, scintillating, traveling or blinking lights or rotating beacons,
nor shall any beam of light be projected through a mechanism which periodically
changes the color of the light reaching the sign.

(8) Gooseneck and similar reflectors and lights shall be permitted on freestanding and wall
signs; provided, however, the reflectors and lights shall concentrate the illumination upon
the area of the sign so as to prevent glare upon the street or adjacent property. It shall
be unlawful to maintain any sign which extends over public property, and which is wholly
or partially illuminated by floodlights or spotlights, unless such lights are completely
concealed from view from the public right-of-way.

Installation. All signs shall be properly secured, supported and braced and shall be kept in
reasonable structural condition and shall be kept clean and well painted at all times. Bolts
and screws shall not be fastened to window frames. Every sign and its framework, braces,
anchors and other supports shall be constructed of such material and with such
workmanship as to be safe.

Wind pressure and dead-load requirements. All signs and other advertising structures shall
be designed and constructed to support the loads imposed, based on the applicable current
Wisconsin Commercial Building Code, including all references and appendices. In the case
of conflicting requirements between this ordinance and applicable code, the more restrictive
shall apply. The city understands certain signage may be necessary to be installed near
property lines. For signs located within setback areas in proximity to property lines, such
signs shall be designed with an additional 50 percent wind load, to ultimately reduce the
chance of structural failure and improve the longevity of such signs near public ways of
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travel, and to ultimately protect the health, safety and general welfare of the city.
Engineering calculations will be provided by the contractor/owner upon request.

(g) Construction. The base or support(s) of any and all freestanding signs shall be securely
anchored to an appropriately designed concrete base or footing which has a minimum depth
or thickness of one foot. The electrical component of any illuminated sign or street graphic
shall conform to the applicable requirements of the electrical code.

(h) Structural requirements. Every sign or street graphic shall be designed and constructed in
conformity with the applicable provisions of the building code and shall be free of any
exposed extra bracing, angle iron, guywire, or cables.

() Maintenance. All signs, including nonconforming signs, shall be maintained in a like-new
condition. Any signs which may be, or may hereafter become rotted, unsafe, or in a state
which is not properly maintained shall be repaired or removed by the licensee or owner of
the sign, or owner of the property upon which the sign stands upon notice of the zoning
administrator.

Sec. 10-376 Miscellaneous Signs

(a) Flags. In addition to the three flagpoles permitted per lot, one additional flagpole for every
200 feet of street frontage may be permitted per the approval of the zoning administrator
upon verification of lot frontage. Flags shall be displayed following etiquette in the United
States flag code (4 U.S.C.1).

(b) A-Frame or sandwich board signs. One A-frame or sandwich board type sign, 6 square feet
in surface area per side or smaller, is allowed per business establishment provided it does
not block the public right-of-way or pose a safety hazard. Such signs do not require a permit
under the guidelines of section 10-378.

(c) Placement within or on a frame. All signs designed for a pre-existing structure or frame shall
be designed to fit the frame or structure as though it were the original sign. Any portion of
any sign or unused remaining frame or structure shall be subject to removal under the
conditions for abandoned signs.

(d) Additions to existing signs. No sign over four square feet in area may be attached to another
sign without being designed as an integral part of the original sign. No signs may be
attached to, or cover up, any portion of a sign's frame, structure or base unless originally
designed or subsequently redesigned for that propose.

(e) Specific sign regulations. Sign regulations are further identified per type of sign, such as wall
signs, freestanding signs, permanent window signs, EVMS signs, marquee signs, canopy
and awning signs, temporary signs/banners, unified business center signs,
information/directory signs, and community information signs.

(H Wall signs.

(1) Area, generally. No individual wall sign shall exceed 200 square feet in area.
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(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(1)

Area per facade. Except as provided in subparagraph (3) and (4), the total permitted
sign surface area of all wall signs on a facade shall not exceed 15 percent of the eligible
facade area. Eligible facade area shall be the total building facade area on sides facing a
public street.

Area per facade bonus. The permitted sign surface area for wall signs on a facade
determined by subparagraph (1) may be increased by 20 percent when all of the
following standards are met:

(i) The occupant is displaying no more than one wall sign on the facade,

(i) The sign consists only of individual alphabetic, numeric and/or symbolic characters
without background except that provided by the building surface to which the signs
are to be affixed, and

(iii) The sign is not illuminated other than through internal illumination, shielded
silhouette lighting or shielded spot lighting, where the light source is neither visible
nor exposed.

Multiple wall signs. Where more than one wall sign is mounted on a building, the total
permitted sign surface area for wall signs under subparagraph (1) shall be reduced by
an increment of 20 percent for each additional wall sign. The 20 percent increment shall
be calculated based on the total permitted sign area as reduced by previous incremental
reductions.

Location, generally. Wall signs shall be mounted parallel to a building, wall, and only on
a portion of an exterior wall that is coterminous with the occupancy to which the signs
refer. No wall sign shall extend above or beyond the wall to which it is attached.

Height, projection. Wall signs, including any illuminating device or structural component,
located at a height of at least ten feet, shall not project more than 36 inches beyond the
plane of the wall to which it is attached. Signs located at a height less than ten feet shall
not project more than 12 inches beyond the plane of the wall to which it is attached.

Installation requirements. No wall sign shall cover or interrupt significant architectural
elements such as columns, column caps, friezes, door or window heads,
embellishments, adornments, fenestration, or ornamental detailing on any building. All
mounting brackets and other hardware used to affix a sign to a wall, and all electrical
service hardware and equipment shall be concealed by architectural elements of the
building or the sign itself.

(9) Freestanding signs.

Number. There shall be no more than one freestanding sign for each street on which the
property has frontage. No single business shall be allowed signage on both an individual
freestanding sign and freestanding unified business center sign on the same street

frontage, except that the city may grant a conditional use permit allowing such additional
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sign. On premises having no principal building, there shall be no more than one
freestanding sign for the premises.

(2) Setback. In general, freestanding signs shall be placed with consideration for visibility,
access, maintenance and safety. Such signs shall be located, whenever possible,
beyond setback areas or areas setback from the property lines by at least the height of
the sign. If a sign is proposed to be located within the above-referenced areas to any
right-of-way, public sidewalk or other adjacent property line an additional design loading
shall be imposed as provided in subsection 10-375. In no case shall any sign impede
vision for traffic or be located within vision triangles. In no case shall any part of a sign
be constructed within three feet from any property line.

(3) Surface area, large. Except as provided in subparagraph (2) the total sign surface area
of a freestanding sign shall not exceed one quarter percent of the lot area of the
premises, nor a maximum of 120 square feet of sign surface area.

(4) Surface area, small. The maximum sign surface area of a freestanding sign oriented
toward any street may not exceed 12 square feet unless the property has 100 or more
feet of frontage on that street.

(5) Surface area, bonus. The maximum sign surface area shall be increased by 15 percent
for any freestanding sign which is the only freestanding sign on a premise on which
more than one such sign would otherwise be permitted.

(6) Location, lot line. No freestanding sign shall extend beyond the lot line of a premise.

(7) Location, access. No freestanding sign shall extend into or within 20 feet of any
circulation lane which provides access to a public right-of-way.

(8) Height. The top of a freestanding sign shall not, in any case, exceed the maximum
elevation of a principal building on the premises to which it pertains. The height of a sign
shall be measured from the ground level at its base or the elevation of the street upon
which the sign faces, whichever is lower, to the tallest portion of the sign. All
freestanding signs shall be a maximum height of 18 feet above ground level measured
to its highest point. If the centerline of the nearest public street is higher than ground
level, height of the sign shall be measured from the centerline of the roadway.

(9) Installation requirements. All freestanding signs shall be permanently mounted in the
ground.

(h) Permanent window signs.

(1) Area. The sign surface area of the permanent window signs in any window shall not
exceed 20 percent of that window area.

(2) Location. Permanent window signs shall be confined within the transparent glazed area
of the window and shall not encroach upon the frame, mullions, or other supporting
features of the glass.
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(i)

()

(3) Installation requirements. All permanent window signs which have their lettering or
graphic elements directly on the glazing shall be painted, metal leafed, vinyl transferred,
or in some other manner permanently applied to either side of the glass of an exterior
building window or door. No application using a temporary adhesive shall be permitted
unless the zoning administrator determines the application to be reasonably safe.

Electronic/variable message (EVMS) signs.

(1) Length of cycle. The total length of the information cycle of an EVMS shall not be shorter
than the three seconds or longer than ten seconds. Items of information may not be
repeated at intervals that are short enough to cause the EVMS to have the effect of a
flashing sign. Traveling messages may travel no slower than 16 light columns per
second and no faster than 32 columns per second.

(2) Brightness adjustment. EVMS shall be equipped with photosensitive equipment which
automatically adjusts the brightness and contrast of the sign in direct relation to the
ambient outdoor illumination.

(3) Included area. The illuminated or message displaying areas of the EVMS shall be
included within the maximum aggregate sign surface area for the premises.

(4) Maintenance. Any EVMS shall be maintained so as to be able to display messages in a
complete and legible manner.

Marquee signs.

(1) Number. There shall not be more than one marquee sign on any fagade. Advertising and
identification messages on any of the vertical or nearly vertical faces of a marquee are
calculated as a single marquee sign.

(2) Area. The total sign surface area of a marquee sign shall not exceed 500 square feet.

(3) Location. A sign may be affixed to or located upon any vertical or nearly vertical face of a
marquee, so that no portion of the sign falls above or below the face of the marquee. In
no instance shall a marquee sign be located so that it extends beyond the curb line of
the street.

(4) Height. In no instance shall a marquee sign be lower than ten feet above the sidewalk,
or public street, road, walkway, or path.

(5) Use of marquee. Marquee signs are permitted only on theaters, places of entertainment
and hotels.

(k) Canopy and awning signs.

(1) Area. The sign surface area of a canopy or awning sign shall not exceed 15 percent of
the area of the vertical section of the canopies and awnings. The area of the vertical
section of the canopies and awnings is calculated as the height of the canopy or awning
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(2)

3)

(4)

(5)

(1)

(2)

(difference between the highest and lowest point on the canopy or awning) multiplied by
the length of the canopy or awning measured parallel to the fagade upon which it is
attached.

Location.

(i) Canopies and awnings shall be constructed and erected so that the lowest portion of
the projecting frame thereof shall be not less than seven feet six inches, and the
lowest portion of the descending skirt shall be not less than six feet eight inches
above the level of the sidewalk or public thoroughfare.

(i) No portion of the canopy or awning sign shall extend above or beyond the canopy or
awning upon which it is attached, however, signs may be hung beneath canopies
parallel to the building frontage so long as they do not descend below the six foot-
eight inch minimum clearance.

(iii) Awnings shall not project more than 36 inches out from the building upon which they
are attached, nor extend out from the building beyond the extension of awnings on
adjoining buildings.

Installation requirements. To preserve the architectural integrity of a building, no canopy
or awning, and no canopy or awning sign shall cover or interrupt significant architectural
elements such as columns, column caps, friezes, door or window heads,
embellishments, adornments, fenestrations or ornamental detailing.

lllumination of awnings and canopies. Awnings and canopies may be illuminated where
the following conditions are maintained:

() Both interior type strip lighting and exterior type goose neck lighting is permitted, not
exceeding a maximum light level of 18 foot-candles measured three feet from the
perpendicular to the light source.

(i) The bottom of any illuminated awning or canopy shall be enclosed.
(iii) The provisions of subsection 10-375(d) are satisfied.

Materials. Canopy and awning signs shall be made of either the material with which the
canopy or awning is covered or other water proof materials affixed flush to the face of
the canopy or awning, or be painted directly on the awning or canopy material with
weather-resistant paint.

() Temporary signs/banners.

Number. There shall not be more than two temporary signs/banners displayed on
premises at any time.

Area. Temporary signs/banners shall not exceed 32 square feet in sign/banner surface
area for each exposed face, nor 64 square feet total sign/banner surface area.
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(3) Location. Temporary signs/banners shall be located only upon the premises to which the
special, unique, or limited activity, service product, or sale is to occur. Temporary
signs/banners shall be either wall signs/banners or freestanding signs/banners and shall
conform to the location requirements of this chapter. Ne-temperary-signsibanners-shall

(4) Time limitations. Temporary signs/banners shall be erected and maintained for a period
not to exceed 30 days, and shall be removed within three days of termination of the
activity, service, project, or sale.

(5) Installation requirements. All temporary signs/banners shall be anchored and supported
in a manner which reasonably prevents the possibility of the signs/banners becoming
hazards to the public health and safety as determined by the zoning administrator.

(6) Certain temporary signs/banners exempt. This paragraph shall not apply to temporary
window signs governed by subsection 10-376(h).

(m) Unified business center signs. In addition to the signs permitted for each separate occupant,

(n)

(0)

there may be one identification sign for a unified business center. The permitted sign
surface area of said sign shall not exceed one tenth of one percent of the lot area of the
premises nor a maximum of 120 square feet. Said identification sign shall conform to all of
the regulations (except those governing number and area) for individual sign types found
elsewhere in this section. As used in this paragraph, "unified business center" shall mean a
single building or group of architecturally similar buildings on adjacent lots under common
ownership, having multiple occupants engaging in unrelated businesses and sharing a
common parking area.

Directional and information signs. On-premise directional and informational signs may be
placed on private property near driveway entrances (outside of vision triangles), at building
entrances, and in parking lots and loading areas where necessary for legitimate directional
purposes. The city recognizes that medical campus facilities, schools, correctional
facilities/jails, emergency service providers, convention centers and shopping malls are
likely to require additional directional/informational signage and such signage shall be
considered exempt from the total signage calculation of the facility, if the signage is within
the limitations of this subsection including the following provisions:

(1) Such signage does not serve an additional advertising purpose, as determined by the
zoning administrator.

(2) Per sign square footage shall not exceed nine square feet in area, for on premise signs.

(3) Logos shall not exceed two square feet in area per sign.

(4) Sign height does not exceed five feet.

(5) Per sign square footage shall not exceed four square feet in area, for off premise signs.

(6) Off premise signs shall be permitted on private property only.

Community information signs. Community information signs are regulated as follows:
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525 (1) Such sign shall be permitted as a conditional use within all zoning districts. The

526 proposed size, configuration, and design of the sign shall be described as part of the
527 conditional use requirements. As a conditional use, the city may revoke the designation
528 of an approved community information sign if such sign fails to comply with the

529 requirements of this chapter. Upon revocation, the owner of such sign shall have 30
530 days to remove the sign at the owner's expense.

531 (2) Such sign shall only display information regarding events and information of general
532 interest to the residents of Portage. Copy which may be considered as advertising a
533 product, private or restricted participation event, or activity for private profit shall be

534 prohibited.

535 (3) Such sign may be located on private or public property. If located on public property the
536 approval of the Plan Commission is required.

537 (4) Such sign shall not be counted as adding to the area of signage on the subject property.
538 (5) Such signs, including banners, logos and posters shall be allowed to displayed by

539 community groups on private property without a conditional use permit or fee subject to:
540 a. Size limitations — Total square footage of sign shall not exceed 40

541 b. Setback requirements. Shall comply with all setback requirements

542 c. A maximum display period of 30 days

543

544  (p) Community Organization Identification Signs. Non-commercial and civic-oriented signs or
545 logos, sponsored by a bona-fide community or civic organization, shall be permitted on no
546 more than 5 City or public owned properties that serve as entrance ways to the city, with a
547 conditional use permit in all zoning districts subject to:

548 a. Size limitations. Each organization sign or logo shall be limited to a maximum area of 4
549 square feet

550 b. Exact location and design of the sign and logo shall require approval of the Plan

551 Commission as part of the conditional use requirements.

552 c. City reserves the right to cover, relocate, or remove any sign or logo for maintenance,
553 construction, or when deemed to be in the best interest of the public.

554 d. Entranceway Locations include the properties where the 5 City of Portage entrance
555 signs are located including: Highway 51 - New Pinery Road; Highway 16 - West

556 Wisconsin Street: Highway 16/51 - East Wisconsin Street: Highway 33 North

557 entranceway; and Highway 33 South entranceway. Signs shall not be located in any
558 area of the city other than the 5 city entranceways areas.

559  Sec. 10-377. - District regulations.

560 (a) Signs in all Districts of the City of Portage, excluding signs in sign overlay districts as
561 defined herein, shall meet the full requirements of this ordinance.
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562  (b) Historic downtown sign overlay district. Signs in the historic downtown sign overlay district,

563 as designated in the city zoning map as B-2 Downtown Business section 90-34, shall be
564 limited to the following and shall be exempt from the requirements of section 10-375.

565 (1) Wall signs. Wall signs placed against the exterior wall of a building shall not extend more
566 than six inches beyond a building wall's surface, shall not exceed 500 square feet in
567 area for any one premise, and shall not exceed 25 feet in height above the mean

568 centerline street grade.

569 (2) Projecting signs. Projecting signs fastened to, suspended from or supported by

570 structures shall not exceed 100 square feet in area for any premises, extend more than
571 six feet into any required yard, extend more than eight inches into any right-of-way, and
572 shall not be less than ten feet above the mean centerline street grade and 15 feet above
573 a driveway or alley.

574 (3) Ground signs. Ground signs shall not exceed 20 feet in height above the mean

575 centerline street grade, shall meet all yard requirements for the district in which they are
576 located, and shall not exceed 150 square feet on all sides for any premises. However,
577 signs may extend up to 30 feet in height if they are at least 150 feet away from the

578 centerline of the nearest point of the closest state-controlled access throughway

579 (bypass).

580 (4) Roof signs. Roof signs shall not exceed ten feet in height above the roof, shall meet all
581 yard and height requirements for the district in which they are located, and shall not

582 exceed 300 square feet on all sides for any one premise.

583 (5) Combination of signs. Sign combinations shall meet all the requirements for the

584 individual signs.

585 (c) Interchange Business Overlay District. Signs in the Business Interchange Overlay district, as

586 designated in the city zoning map as B3-Interchange Business section 90-35, shall meet the
587 requirements of section 10-375, unless otherwise provided in this subsection.

588 (1) Exemption from certain provisions of section 10-375 Signs within the highway

589 interchange sign overlay district shall be exempt from the corresponding provisions of
590 section 10-375.

591 (a)[Subsection] 10-375(a)(2), Signs adjacent to residential districts.

592 (b)[Subsection] 10-375(b), General sign area limitation.

593 (c)[Subsection] 10-376(g)(8), Specific sign regulations (Freestanding signs—Height).
594 Special sign regulations for exemptions in subsection 10-376(i) (as referenced above).
595 (2) Signs adjacent to residential districts. No commercial signs shall be permitted within 500
596 feet of any resident district boundary line unless completely screened from the resident
597 district by a building, solid fence, or an evergreen planting. Evergreen plantings shall be
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more than two feet shorter than the height of the sign at the time of planting and

spaced so as to affect an opaque screen of the sign. All required screening shall be
continuously maintained.

(3) General sign area limitation.

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(V)

Frontage 200 feet. For properties with equal to or less than 200 linear feet of
frontage along a public street(s), maximum sign surface area shall be equivalent to
500 square feet plus 0.5 square feet of sighage per linear foot of property frontage.
Commercial signs, within 500 feet of any resident district boundary line, for
properties with equal or less than 200 linear feet of frontage along a public street(s),
maximum sign surface area shall be equivalent to 300 square feet plus 0.5 square
feet of area per linear foot of property frontage.

Frontage 200 feet. For properties greater than 200 feet of frontage along a public
street(s), maximum sign surface area shall be equivalent to 500 square feet plus
0.75 square feet of area per linear foot of property frontage. Commercial signs,

within 500 feet of any residential district boundary line, for properties greater than
200 feet of frontage along a public street (s), maximum area shall be equivalent to
300 square feet plus 0.75 square feet of area per linear foot of signage per linear foot
of property frontage.

Total signage limitation. The total signage for each premise shall not exceed 1,200
square feet of total sign area.

Total signage exclusions. Temporary signs and signs that do not require a permit
under section 10-375 are not included in total signage.

Unified business center signs. Unified business center signs as permitted under
subsection 10-376(m) are not included in total signage.

(4) Specific sign regulations freestanding signs.

(i)

Height. Freestanding signs located in the highway interchange sign overlay district
may be erected up to a maximum height of 35 feet above the centerline of the
roadway to which the sign is oriented, or 35 feet above the grade on the site in which
the sign is located, whichever is higher. A particular sign need not be oriented toward
the frontage(s) of premises. The elevation of the centerline shall be taken at a point
that is perpendicular from the center of the sign base location to the centerline of the
highway. Such information shall be provided by a registered land surveyor or other
gualified professional and submitted to the city as a part of the sign application.
Except as provided in this subsection, all other requirements of section 10-376(g)
pertaining to freestanding signs shall be met.

Sec. 10-378 Guidelines.

(a) Sign permit.
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(b)

(c)
(d)

(f)

(1) General requirements. No person shall erect, alter, or relocate within the city any sign
without first obtaining a sign permit as required under this ordinance. However,
changing of an existing sign in accordance with all applicable regulations herein, and
the repainting, changing of parts, and preventative maintenance of existing signs shall
not require a sign permit.

(2) Application requirements. All applications for sign permits shall be made in writing on a
form supplied by the city building inspector. Such application shall be submitted with all
required information provided and shall contain or have attached thereto the following
information:

a. Site Plan. The approved site plan for the subject property showing the location and
dimensions of all buildings, structures, and signs on the subject property; such
subject property boundaries; and the location of the proposed sign;

b. The configuration of the proposed sign listing the height, width, total square
footage, setback distance from properties and back of curb, proposed copy,
method of attachment, method of illumination, sign materials and colors;

c. The subject properties zoning designation;

Area. The total area and number of all signs by type on the subject property both before
and after the installation of the proposed sign.

A copy of the common sign plan if such a plan is required under subsection 10-375(a)(6).

Procedure. Upon the receipt of a complete application, the zoning administrator shall review
such application for compliance with the requirements of this chapter, and shall issue an
approved or denied sign permit based on the submitted application within five working days
of the acceptance of the complete application or for properties requiring a common sign
plan under subsection 10-375(a)(6)(b) within five working days of approval of the common
sign plan, whichever is later. The building inspector shall have the right to request additional
information relevant to the proper review of the sign application in accordance with this
chapter.

Fee. Fees are established and required as set forth in the currently adopted fee schedule at
the time of permit issuance

Sec. 10-379. - Signs which do not require a sigh permit.

(@)

Signs are permitted in all zoning districts for the following uses and purposes without the
need for a sign permit. Such signs shall not count as part of the maximum permitted sign
area, maximum number of signs per lot or building, items of information and other bulk and
design regulations. No sign permitted in this section shall be displayed in a manner which
would otherwise cause it to be prohibited. All signs permitted in this section shall comply
with other applicable codes and ordinances in regard to construction and maintenance and
the following:
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(1)

(2)
3)

(4)

()

(6)

(7)

(8)

Address and nameplates. Address and name plates not exceeding two square feet in
area.

Athletic scoreboards on bona fide athletic fields.

Construction signs. For construction on or development of a lot, four signs totaling no
more than 65 square feet in area and a maximum of eight feet in height. Construction
signs shall be removed within 30 days of the completion of construction.

Directional signs. Except as provided in subsection 10-376(n), directional signs are
permitted for parking areas with five or more spaces provided:

a. They are located on-premises.

b. There are no more than three directional signs per lot, in addition to one per

entrance/exit.

They are not more than five feet in height.

They are not more than four square feet in area.

e. Logos are limited to two square feet in area. Such logos are considered part of the
overall four square foot size limitation.

e o

Flags. Flags may only be flown from flagpoles. U.S. and the State of Wisconsin flags
should be displayed according to flag etiquette in the United States Flag Code (4 U.S.
C.1) No more than three flagpoles may be erected per lot without approval under
subsection 10-376(a). Additional flagpoles may be approved by the Zoning
Administrator per subsection 10-376(a) for lots with more than 200 feet of frontage.

For sale or for rent signs. For each lot frontage: one "for sale" or "for rent" sign, not
more than 12 square feet in area. A maximum of two "for sale" or "for rent" sides no
more than six square feet in area, may be located off-premises at a nearby intersection
or subdivision entrance provided such signs are located on private property with the
permission of the property owner.

Garage sale/Estate sale signs. Garage & Estate Sale signs advertising a sale if the
sign is located on private property with the permission of the property owner. Such
signs shall not exceed four (4) square feet in area, shall not be posted longer than
three (3) days, and shall contain the address and phone number of the sign owner.
Garage sale signs, subject to the same size limitations, may be placed in the public
right-of-way. The city reserves the right to remove any non-conforming sign. Signs not
removed by 5:00pm on Sunday will subject the owners to forfeiture as contained in Sec
1-15.

Government signs. Those signs identified by the common council as municipal in
nature and serve a public purpose for identification or description of municipal property,
grounds, facilities, or uses as designated by common council.
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(9) Home occupation business signs identifying only the name and occupation of the
resident. Home occupation signs shall be non-illuminated, flush-mounted and shall not
exceed three square feet in area.

(10) Public, charitable or religious institution signs. Such signs shall be located on the
premises of the institution, shall not obstruct the vision of motorists and shall not
exceed 30 square feet in area.

(11) Interior signs, provided they are not intended to be viewed from outside the building.
(See subsection 10-373(a)).

(12) Memorial signs, provided they are erected by citizens on private property and do not
exceed ten square feet in area and are displayed for no more than 90 days in a given
calendar year. All other memorials and memorial signs are subject to plan commission
approval and shall be subject to all applicable requirements as appropriate to the
location and configuration of the memorial.

(13) Parking lot signs. Parking lot signs up to nine square feet in area. Such signs may
indicate the location and direction of the nearest parking lot, but may not include logos,
advertising or content.

(14) Political signs. Temporary political signs may be permitted for a period of not more than
45 days before and seven days after an election without obtaining a permit. Such signs
shall not exceed 32 square feet in area, except as may be permitted by state law.
Other political signs as permitted by state law without a permit may be erected on
private property in the City of Portage without a permit.

(15) Regulation signs such as no trespassing, no hunting, no fishing, etc. Such signs shall
not exceed three feet in area.

(16) Real estate group signs. For each group development or multitenant building
containing nonresidential land uses, a maximum of two signs, one per each
nonresidential street frontage, may be permitted up to a maximum of 32 square feet in
area for each sign to advertise the initial sale and leasing of the premises. Real estate
group signs shall be permitted only for the initial lease/sale period and shall be
removed when 80 percent of the structure or lands are initially sold or leased. Signs
advertising sale or lease after such time shall conform to the requirements of
subsection 10-375(a)(1)(e) regarding "for sale" and "for rent" signs

(17) Real estate subdivision signs. For each real estate subdivision that has been approved
in accordance with the City of Portage land division regulations, a maximum of two
temporary development project identification signs are permitted to be located on some
portion of the subject subdivision. Each such sign shall be not more than 32 square
feet in area. One additional similar sign shall be permitted for each 100 lots in the
subdivision in excess of 100 lots. These signs shall comply with the vision clearance
triangle requirements. These signs shall be permitted to remain within the subject
subdivision until a time at which building permits have been issued for 80 percent of
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the lots in the subdivision. (See also subsection 10-375(a)(1)(e) regarding "for sale"
and "for rent" signs).

(18) Special events signs do not require a permit when the special event permit has been
issued, however balloons, beacons, pennants, streamers, statuary and similar signs
shall be approved by the zoning administrator, with regard to safety and location.

(19) Utility company signs that serve as an aid to public safety or that show the location of
public telephones, underground cables, etc. only to the extent necessary to accomplish
those goals.

(20) Under-canopy signs. Under-canopy signs shall not require a permit if such signs to not
exceed four square feet in area.

(21) Window signs and displays. Window signs shall not cover more than 50 percent of the
window or a series of contiguous windows. Merchandise and pictures or models of
products or services incorporated in a window display are not considered signs. Any
sign placed on the outside of a window except for individual permanent letters painted
directly onto the window shall be considered a wall sign.

(22) Murals which do not contain advertising for a current or existing organization, business,
service or product.

Sec. 10-380. - Abandonment of business signs.

(@)

(b)

Removal of abandoned signs. All abandoned signs and all associated structural sign
supports shall be removed and the grass or pavement restored by the owner of the
property within 30 days from the date the sign is deemed by the zoning administrator to be
abandoned.

Extension of deadline for removal. If the property owner demonstrates to the satisfaction of
the zoning administrator through documentary evidence that an imminent sale or lease of
the property is pending, the zoning administrator may stay the finding of abandonment and
may extend the time for removing the sign and related structures for a period up to 90 days.

Sec. 10-381. - Nonconforming signs.

(@)

(b)

Rev.

Intent. This ordinance is intended to encourage the eventual elimination of Signs which do
not comply with the ordinance. The elimination of Non-conforming Signs is important to the
purpose of this ordinance; however, it is also the intent of this Ordinance to avoid
unreasonable invasion of property rights while accomplishing removal of Non-conforming
Signs.

Continuance. A Non-conforming Sign may be continued if it is maintained in good
condition. It may not be replaced, unless in compliance with the regulations contained
within this Ordinance. It shall not, however, be replaced by another Non-conforming Sign. It
may not be structurally altered so as to prolong the life of the Sign. It may not be re-
established after deterioration, damage or destruction if the Zoning Administrator
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determines such replacement cost shall exceed fifty percent (50%) of the original cost of
the sign. For a Non-conforming sign to continue after the effective date of this Ordinance,
the sign must remain substantially the same. Reasonable repair and maintenance of the
sign, including a change of copy message, would not terminate non-conforming rights.
Non-conforming signs destroyed due to vandalism and other criminal or tortious acts, not
connected with the property owner may be replaced in-kind.

(c) Nuisance. An unsafe or Abandoned Sign is declared a public nuisance, which shall be
abated by the Owner within sixty (60) days of receiving notice from the Zoning
Administrator.

Sec 10-382. Variance Requests

Appeals to the requirements of this ordinance or the determination of the Zoning
Administrator may be made by application to the Zoning Board of Appeals per Sections 90-
478 and 90-480.

Sec. 10-383. - Enforcement and penalties.

All signs constructed or maintained in violation of any of the provisions of this chapter are
hereby declared public nuisances. In addition to all other remedies provided in this chapter,
the building inspector may bring an action to abate the nuisance in the manner set forth in
the Wisconsin Statutes.
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